CHE Ls E A® Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List
442 & 489 Series

Effective: September 15, 2012
Supersedes: HY25-2442-M1/US Dated May 2012

—Darker (X8



/1\| WARNING — User Responsibility

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE.
This document and other information from Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options for further investigation by users
having technical expertise.

The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all performance, endurance, maintenance,
safety and warning requirements of the application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application, follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning
the product in the current product catalog and in any other materials provided from Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors.

To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors provide component or system options based upon data or specifications provided by the user, the user is responsible
for determining that such data and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed
by the provisions stated in the "Offer of Sale".

© Copyright 2012, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved

] Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Contents 442 & 489 Series

EXPIOAEA VIBW ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ettt e aaa e e e e e e e e as 1
Bill Of MAEIIAIS ... e e e s e e e e 2-4
Air Control Parts (“A” DeSIgNAtOr).......ccoueiieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nn 5
S 1= ] £ PR 6
Constant Mesh Parts (“M” DeSIgNAtOr) ......o.ueuieiiieiiiiee e 7
SEIf LUDE ParTS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e nn s 8
Gear Charts — 442 SEIIES .....oui ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-11
Gear Charts — 489 SEIIES ... .ouii ittt e e a e e e 12
Direct Mount Pump Conversion KitS...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeee e 13-14
Output Options Bills of Material...........ccccuuuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 15-18
P.T.O. HOUSING DIMENSIONS. ... ...eieiiiieeeiiiii ettt e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e nneee e e e e e e annnnneeeaeas 19
Pump Flange & Shaft DIMENSIONS...........uuiiiiii e 20
Model NUMDEr DEeSIgNatioN ...........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e 21-22
Kit Bill Of MAErIalS ... e e e e 23-36
INStallation SKEICH ........eeeee e 37
OFfEr Of S@IE ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40

1 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
elsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Exploded View 442 & 489 Series

489 Series Housing

“A" & "C" Ratios Only

Input Gear
‘Fr&MH"
Ratio Only

14 Input View for
“A""B" &"“C" Ratios Only
1A
15

7

17a 19a

18a
1 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

. Quantity
ltem Part Number Description 242 489
1 1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount (“X”, "G” & “K”) (Includes Item 23)............ 1 -
1-P-558X Housing, Deep Mount (“Z” & “L”) (Includes Item 23) .........coccvvverneenn. 1 -
1-P-552X Housing, Standard Mount (Includes ltem 23) .........cccceeviiiiiiieninneenn. - 1
1-P-562X Housing, Deep Mount (Includes ltem 23) ........cccocevvieeiiieeniieeeiieenne - 1
2 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 (7= U@ U1 {011 SR 1 1
3 See Charts, Pgs 15-18 | Shaft, Output Pump Mount..........ccceiiiiiiiiiieecee e 1 1
4 3-P-202 Shaft, Output (“XD”) Standard 1.250" Rd .313" KW 1 1
3-P-978 Shaft, Output (“XD” for “B” Ratio Only) Standard 1.250" Rd .313" KW 1 -
5 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types Except “M”) ....cccevvvieeeiiiiiiiienenieennn 2 2
6 550397 Bearing CONE......ooiuiiiiieie s 1 1
7 550532 Bearing Cone........coi i 1 1
8 22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap (:010") . .ceiuiieiiii e AR. AR.
22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap (.020") .....c.eeruiireeniieiiieeeeese e AR. AR.
22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap ((015") ...couiiiiiiieeieerie e AR. AR.
9. 328274X Bearing Cap Assembly, Close ENd..........ccocveiiiiiiiiiieeniiic e 1 1
N.S | 550221 Bearing RaCE ........coiiiiiii i 1 1
10. | 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly, Open End (“XD” Output)........cccevverrieereennne 1 1
N.S. | 550221 Bearing RaCe........coo i 1 1
See Charts, Pgs 15-18 | Bearing Cap Assembly, Pump Mounts .........cccccceeviieeiniiieniiie e 1 1
11 378447-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.00") (Closed Cap Side)............ 4 4
11A | 378447-6 Capscrew, Socket Head (.312" - 18 x 1.00") (“XD” Output) ............... 4 4
12 28-P-216 Oil Seal, “XD” OUIPUL ....ceiuiiiiiieieeiee et e 1 1
See Charts, Pgs 15-18 | Ol Seal........ccooiiiiiiiiiii s 1 1
13 500007-29 Key, Woodruff (“XD” OUPUL) ..c..eervieirieiee it 1 1
14 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 (7= T [T o 11 SR 1 1
15 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 Gear, INPut Ratio.......cuuiiiiiiii e 1 1
16 379522 LOCKIING 1.ttt 1 1
17 550439 Bearing CONE......coiuiiiieeiiietieee e 2 2
17A | 561006 Bearing Cone, Tapered (“A”, “B” & “C” ONlY)....cccovviriieiiiiieiieeeniiennn 1 1
18A | 14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing (“A”, “B” & “C” ONly) ....cccveeiiiiiiieiiiiieiiceies 1 1
19A | 550890 Bearing, Needle Roller (“A”, “B” & “C” Only) ....coocueeriiiiienieerieciieee
18 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") ..o AR. AR.
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ..o AR. AR.
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") oo AR. AR.
19 31-P-102 Thrust Washer, Bearing ........occuueiieiiiiiiie e 1 1
20 9-P-88 Shaft, ldler Standard............cooooieiiiiiieeeeee e 1 1
9-P-89 Shaft, Idler Pressure LUDE (“P”) ....coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1 1
21 28-P-191 O-RING et 1 1
22 379672 Plug, O-Ring w/Socket Face (NWD PIUQ)........cccceeiernierieeiiieneenenn 1 1
23 500597-14 Roll Pin, Deep Mount (1" LONG) ...ciuveeeiiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
500597-16 Roll Pin, Standard Mount (1.125" LONG) ...ecvvveiiiieeiiieeeiiee e 1 1
CABLE CONTROL COVER ASSEMBLIES
Ratios “Q7, “W” & “X7...eeieerrie sttt
329119-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (AsS’Yy 3 & 6) .......cceeveeriviereeriieenn 1 1
329119-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS'Y 4 & 5) ..oeeviveeeeiiiiiiiieciieeenn 1 1
Ratios “F”, “H”, “L7, “R”, “S” & “U”...eiiiiiiieeiiiesiie et
329121-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS'Y 3 & 6) ...ccovvveeerieeeriineeiineens 1 1
329121-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS'Y 4 & 5) ..eeevieeeeiiieieiiieeiinennn 1 1
Ratios “A”, “B” & “C”
329271-1X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (AsS’Y 3 & 6) ....ccccvverieeerninenn. 1 1
329271-2X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (AsS’y 4 &5) ......cccecvvereeriueenn 1 1

N.S. — Not Shown

A.R.—As Required

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

2 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
. Quantity
Item | Part Number | Description
P 442 489
24 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter - Constant Mesh ............ccccccoooeiiiiiiiiiiicciiees 1 1
34-P-74 (0703 V=Y gl e P=Y (TS 11 = U 1 1
25 37-P-19 SPIING ittt e 1 1
26 63-P-16 POPPEE PN .. e 1 1
27 28-P-191 O RING -t 1 1
RatiOS “QH & “WH & “Xl!
28 329118-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 3 & 6)....c.ueeeiiiieiiiiiiiieee e 1 1
28 329118-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5)..cccueeeeiiieeeiiiiieiiee e 1 1
RatiOS “F”, “H”, “I_”, “R”, “S” & “U”
28 329120-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 3 & 6)......eeeeeiivieriiriiiieee e 1 1
28 329120-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5)...ccuueveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1 1
Ratios AIA”’ “B!! & HC!Y
28 329265-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS’Y 3 & 6).....ccvviereiriiieiiieieeree e 1 1
28 329265-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5)....ceeeeviiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1 1
29 378004 FIAt WASNET ... 1 1
30 51-pP-22 SHIftEr LEVET ...t 1 1
31 500365-22 FIAat WaSKET ... 1 1
32 500356-10 LOCKWASKET ... 1 1
33 500409-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 24 X .625") ....ccocviiieeiiieiieeeeeiec e 1 1
34 379639 Indicator Switch, Pin Style (Normally Off)........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiic e, 1 1
35 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVEN ..ot 1 1
35A | 5-A-188 Gasket, Shifter Cover (“A”, “B” & “C” Ratio ONly)........cccceevveriiviceennnns 1 1
35B 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover (“A”, “B” & “C” Ratio ONly)........ccccvvverniviiieennnns 2 2
36 378430-9 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x .875") (Wire, Electric & Air Shift)...... 4 4
378447-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) 4 4
N.S. | 68-P-2 NaAME Plate ... 1 1
N.S. 378422 Drive Screw, Name Plate..........cccuuiviieiiiieiiiiiieeeecece s 2 2
LOOSE PARTS
P.T.O. MOUNING Kit..ooiiieeiiiieiieee e s
328170-76X Mounting Kit (“X” Mounting TYPE)........eeruirrueeiiierie it 1 -
328170-77X Mounting Kit (“Z” Mounting TYPe).......coecviiiiieeeiiiee et 1 -
7170-72X Mounting Kit (“G” Metric Mounting TYPe) ....ueeveiiieeeiiiieieee e 1 -
328170-201X Mounting Kit (“G” Metric Mounting TYPE) ......ccvvereeriiiriieeieeiiee e - 1
328170-200X Mounting Kit (“X” & “Z” Mounting) .........cccoooiiiiiiiieii e - 1
328346-10X Cable, Wire Control (“W” Shifter) ........cccceeiiiiiieiieeeee e 1 1
328380X Parts Bag, Wire Control (“W” Shifter)........ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeec e 1 1
329245X Bracket Kit, Wire Control (“C” Shifter) ........cccovvivieniiiiiereccec e 1 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R.—As Required Continued on Next Page

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

3 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

- Quantity
Item | Part Number Description
P 442 489
AIR SHIFT INSTALLATION KIT
328388-37X Air Shift Installation Kit (“A” Shifter) ........cccceiiiii e 1 1
328388-47X Air Shift Installation Kit (“P” Shifter) ........ccoovveeeiieiee e 1 1
328388-48X Air Shift Installation Kit (“Q” Shifter) .........ccoeveiiiieii e 1 1
328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (“S” Shifter) .........cccoiiiiie s 1 1
328388-72X Air Shift Installation Kit (“T” Shifter).........ccocvveeroi e 1 1
328751-1X Installation Kit (“C”, “H”, “W”, “X”, “Y”) 1ueeiiiiee e 1 1
379319 Indicator SWitch BOOth ..........cocuiiieiiie e 1 1
328948-6X Gasket and Installation INStructions...........c.ooeceeiiie e 1 -
328948-8X Gasket and Installation INStruCtioNS...........ccvviiiiiiiiiiie e - 1
329166-12X Electric Shift Installation Kit ..........cccoiiiiiiiie e 1 1
379640 Booted Connector (“V” Shifter Option).........ccocveveiiiiiiiiiereeeeee 1 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve (“V” Shifter Option)........ccccoooveeiiiiiiiieceiieenn. 1 1
328075X Pressure Lube Hose (“HVP” Input Gear Only).......ccccovvieeiiieeiiienenieenns 1 -
Service Kits
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit ... 1 1
329218X Indicator Switch Service Kit........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1
329304X Bearing Cap and Seal Assembly (Pressure Lube) .........c.cccooviiivenennnn. 1 1
See Pgs 13-14 Pump Field Conversion Kit ... 1 1
328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit.......ooiiiieiiiieeiee e 1 1
378391 LOCKIING .ttt e 2 -
328356-50X Gasket & Seal Kit.......ooiiiieiiiieeiie e - 1
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) ..........cooceeieirieniieieeiee e 1 1
328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) ..........ccecvueeneee. 1 1
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)........cccoouiiiiiiiiie e 1 1
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure LUD€) .........ccccovveeeniiiiiiiinenien. 1 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure LUb€) ........cccccveviieiiiieeeniiee e 1 1
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) ......... 1 1
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) ................. 1 1
329260X Conversion Kit, 440 10 442 SEri€S ........covuuuuuueeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 -
329261X Conversion Kit, 440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount .........cccceecueeuenne 1 -
329262X Conversion Kit, 488 t0 489 SEIES .......uvvvviieiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e - 1
329263X Conversion Kit, 488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount .............ccccvveeee.. - 1

N.S. — Not Shown
See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

A.R.—As Required

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

4 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Air Control Parts (“A” Designator)

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

. Quantity
Item Part Number Description 442 489

329361X Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift (Includes Items 48-57) 1 1
48 34-P-130 Shifter Cover 1 1
49 378316 Snap Ring 2 2
50 378315 Cover Plug 2 2
51 28-P-42 O-Ring 2 2
52 37-P-21 Shifter Spring 1 1
53 11-P-75 Shaft, Shifter 1 1
54 28-P-41 O-Ring 1 1
55 32-P-180 Shifter Fork 1 1
56 378447-4 Capscrew, Socket Head w/lockpatch (.312" - 18 x .750") 1 1
57 379639 Indicator Switch (Normally OFF) 1 1
58 379904 Push Connect, for 1/4" tubing 1 1
59 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover 1 1
60 | 378430-8 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x .875") 4 4

AIR SHIFT CONVERSION KITS

328390-117X Lever or Cable to Air 1 1

328390-119X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 12V 1 1

328390-120X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 24V 1 1

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

—Darker (¥

5

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Shifter Kits

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

For P.T.O.s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type “H”), the kits shown below will
provide all the components required to complete the assembly.

- Quantity
Part Number Description 442 489
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “A” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “P” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “Q” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “W” Shift Option)......... 1 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “W” Shift Option)......... 1 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “X” Shift Option).......... 1 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q”, “W”, “X” Ratio; “X” Shift Option).......... 1 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) 1 1
329106-135X Constant Mesh Kit ..o 1 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) ........ 1 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) ........ 1 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ......... 1 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ......... 1 1
329106-153X Shifter Kit (“V” Shift Option) .......cooviiiieiiiiiiee e 1 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft)........cc.ccoeiieiiiiiine e, 1 1

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA

6
—Darker (¥



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Constant Mesh Parts (“M” Designator)

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

86 82 85 84
|
7
NN
o
et -
|
A
Lockring
83 Input Ratio Gear

442 & 489 Series Ass’y 4 & 6

ga 82 85 g6
L s 7
|
Lockring
83 Input Ratio Gear

442 & 489 Series Ass’'y 3& 5

. Quantity
Item Part Number Description 242 489
82 See Charts, Pg 9-12 | Gear, OUIPUL .....ceiiiiie e 1 1
83 See Charts, Pg 9-12 | Gear, INPUL...ccoiiiiiiee e 1 1
84 4-P-177 Spacer, Drive Shaft........coooiiiiiieeeee e 1 1
85 4-P-178 Spacer, Drive Shaft........c.cooiiiiii e 1 1
86 378391 Lockring (Shifter TYpe “M” ) c..eeeveeeeiiieeeee e 1 1
N.S. 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter..........oooo it 1 1
N.S. | 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVer..........cooiiiiiieeeeee e 1 1
N.S. | 378430-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 X .625") .....c.ceevcvveeiiieeceiieeeee 4 4

N.S.— Not Shown

—Darker (¥

7

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Self Lube Parts 442 & 489 Series

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

87

11
b7
l 2
A IS 2
s
x RN
| | AN
90 89
NOTE: Install Street Elbow
into idler shaft before
installing idler shaft
Pump assembly as shown is for “Q”, “W” and “X” Ratios.
Rotate as needed for “A”, “C”, “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” and “U” Ratios.
Item Part Number Description Quantity
442 489
11 378430-10 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 X 1.00") ..ccvvveiiieiiiiieeeiec e 4 4
87 3-P-857 Shaft, Output (“LD” OULPUL) ...cerveirrieiieiiiesee e 1 1
3-P-858 Shaft, Output (“LA”, “LB”, “LC”, “LE”, “LF” Output) .......evvvuveernneen. 1 1
88 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly ..........ccccooeeeiiieeniieeennnen. 1 1
89 329092X Pressure Lube Hose ASSemDIY .........cccocoeriiieiiiiciniiieneec e 1 1
90 500841-1 Street EIDOW, 90° ......oociiiiiiieiee e 1 1

See Pages 23-36 for Kit Bill of Materials

8 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
elsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Gear Chart — 442 Series 442 & 489 Series
Input Gear Chart — 442 Series
Model Part Gear | No.Teeth | No.Teeth Model Part Gear | No.Teeth | No.Teeth
Number |Number| Type |Input Gear|Ratio Gear Number |Number| Type |Input Gear|Ratio Gear|
442**AB 5-P-1001| SPUR 19 442**EW 5-P-1061| Left Helix 20
442**AC 5-P-1002| SPUR 19 442**FB (OBS)| 5-P-1063| Left Helix 25
442**AG 5-P-1003| SPUR 22 442**FC 5-P-1064| Left Helix 26
442**AH 5-P-1004| SPUR 22 442**FE 5-P-1065| Left Helix 29
442**AL (OBS) 5-P-1005| SPUR 22 442**FF (OBS)|5-P-1066| Left Helix 32
442**AP 5-P-1006| Left Helix 21 442**FK 5-P-1067| Left Helix 21
442**AQ 5-P-1007| Left Helix 21 442**FL 5-P-1068| Left Helix 25
442**AR 5-P-1008| Left Helix 21 442**FM 5-P-1069| SPUR 28
442** AW 5-P-1009| Left Helix 22 442**FN 5-P-1070| Left Helix 26
442**AX 5-P-1010| Left Helix 22
442**BA 5-P-1011| Left Helix 23 442**FP 5-P-1071| Left Helix 23
442**BC 5-P-1012| Left Helix 18 442**FQ (OBS)| 5-P-1072| Left Helix 21
442**BE (OBS)|5-P-1013| SPUR 27 442**FW 5-P-1098| Left Helix 28
442**GQ 5-P-1150| Left Helix 26
442**BG 5-P-1015| Left Helix 23 442**GS 5-P-1152| Left Helix 29
442**BH 5-P-1016|Right Helix 25 442**GR (0OBS)|5-P-1157| SPUR 23
442**BJ 5-P-1017| Left Helix 25
442**BK 5-P-1018| Left Helix 23 442**HW 5-P-1235| SPUR 35
442**BL 5-P-1019|Right Helix 22 442**HX 5-P-1236| SPUR 32
442**BM 5-P-1020| Left Helix 22 442**HY 5-P-1237| Left Helix 26
442**BN 5-P-1021 | Left Helix 22 442**JA 5-P-1243| Left Helix 27
442**BP 5-P-1022|Right Helix 26 442**IT Assembled Without Input Gear
442**BQ 5-P-1023| Left Helix 25 442**JD 5-P-1248]| Left Helix 20
442**BR 5-P-1024|Right Helix 26 442**JG 5-P-1256| Left Helix 28
442**BS 5-P-1025| Left Helix 26 442**JH 5-P-1257| Left Helix 29
442**BU (OBS) 5-P-1026| SPUR 33 442**JK 5-P-1261| Left Helix 24
442**BY 5-P-1027|Right Helix 26 442**JM 5-P-1263| Left Helix 22
442**BZ 5-P-1028| Left Helix 26 442**JP 5-P-1268| Left Helix 33
442**CB 5-P-1029| Left Helix 25 442**JS 5-P-1310| Left Helix 20
442**JT (OBS)|5-P-1313| Left Helix 19
442**CD 5-P-1031| Left Helix 27 442**JU 5-P-1316| Left Helix 25
442**JW 5-P-1319| Left Helix 23
442**CM (OBS)|5-P-1035| SPUR 22 442**KC 5-P-1341| Left Helix 41
442**CR 5-P-1036| Left Helix 17 442**KH 5-P-1343| Left Helix 32
442**KJ 5-P-1405| Left Helix 33
442**DA 5-P-1037| SPUR 23 442**KL 5-P-1407| Left Helix 29
442**DB 5-P-1038| SPUR 39 442**KN 5-P-1383| Left Helix 27
442**DC 5-P-1039| SPUR 19 442**KX 5-P-1411| Left Helix 26
442**DD 5-P-1040| SPUR 20 Input Gears “A” Ratio Only
442**DH 5-P-1041 | Left Helix 21 442*AAB 5-P-1279| SPUR 19 14
442**DJ 5-P-1042| Left Helix 28 442*AAH 5-P-1280| SPUR 22 14
442**DK 5-P-1043| Left Helix 26 442*AAP 5-P-1282| Left Helix 21 14
442*AAR 5-P-1283| Left Helix 21 14
442**DM 5-P-1045| Left Helix 17 442*ADA 5-P-1284| SPUR 23 14
442**DN 5-P-1046| Left Helix 19 442*AES 5-P-1285| Left Helix 22 14
442**DP 5-P-1047| Left Helix 27 442*AJA 5-P-1366| Left Helix 27 14
442**DQ 5-P-1048| Left Helix 20 Input Gears “B” Ratio Only
442*BHV 5-P-1358| SPUR 24 14
442**DU 5-P-1050| Left Helix 28 442*BAH 5-P-1418| SPUR 22 14
Input Gears “C” Ratio Only
442**DX 5-P-1052| Left Helix 26 442*CAB 5-P-1286| SPUR 19 17
442**DY (OBS)|5-P-1053| Left Helix 16 442*CAH 5-P-1287| SPUR 22 17
442**EA 5-P-1054| Left Helix 26 442*CJA 5-P-1368| Left Helix 27 17
442**EC 5-P-1055| Left Helix 36 442*CAP 5-P-1289| Left Helix 21 17
442**ED 5-P-1056| Left Helix 34 442*CAR 5-P-1290| Left Helix 21 17
442**EL 5-P-1075|Right Helix 30 442*CDA 5-P-1291| SPUR 23 17
442**EP 5-P-1057|Right Helix 35 442*CES 5-P-1292| Left Helix 22 17
442 EQ 5-P-1058| Left Helix 30 Input Gears “F” Ratio Only
442**ES 5-P-1059| Left Helix 22 442*FAB 5-P-1076| SPUR 19 21
442**EV 5-P-1060| SPUR 40 442*FAH 5-P-1077| SPUR 22 21
442*FAP 5-P-1079| Left Helix 21 21

Continued on Next Page

9 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Gear Chart — 442 Series 442 & 489 Series
Input Gear Chart — 442 Series (Continued)
Model Part Gear No. Teeth No.Tgeth Model Part Gear Nc|>.Teeth N%T?eth
Number |Number| T Input | Ratio Number | Number |  Type nput atlo
442*FBC 5-P-1081 Left Helix 18 29 442*FFN 5-P-1097 | Left Helix 26 21
442*FBQ 5-P-1084 | Left Helix 25 21 442"FHV (H) |5-P-1300 | SPUR 24 21
442*FDN 5-P-1087 Left Helix 19 21 442*FJU 5-P-1317 Left Helix 25 21
442*FDU 5-P-1088 | Left Helix o8 21 442*FJW 5-P-1320 | Left Helix 23 21
442°FED  |5-P-1090 | LeftHelix | 34 21 . Input Gears “H” Ratio Only
442*FEP 5-P-1091 |Right Helix| 35 21 442°HAH  15-P-1364 |  SPUR 22 23
442*FES 5-P-1092 | Left Helix 22 21 442"HDA 5-P-1365 | SPUR 23 23
442*FET 5-P-1093 Left Helix 19 21 442*HJA 5-P-1342 Left Helix 27 23
442*FEV 5-P-1094 SPUR 40 21
442*FEW 5-P-1095 | Left Helix 20 21
Input Ratio Gear Chart — 442 Series Output Gear Chart — 442 Series
Ratio Part Number No. Teeth “B” Ratio Part Number No. Teeth “B”
442* 5-P-964 25 442*A 2-P-791 39
442*Q 5-P-965 19 442*B 2-P-833 39
442*R 5-P-1214 22 442*C 2-P-792 37
442*S 5-P-966 24 442*F 2-P-726 37
442*U 5-P-967 26 442*H 2-P-802 35
442*W 5-P-968 26 442* 2-p-727 34
442*X 5-P-969 38 442*Q 2-P-559 24
442*R 2-P-559 24
442*S 2-P-637 22
442*U 2-P-560 20
442*W 2-P-561 17
442*X 2-P-728 21
Geared Adapter Gears — 442 Series
Model Part Gear No.Teeth |Adapter Input Part Gear No. Teeth
Number Number Type Gear Number Type
442**GX 5-P-1183 Right Helix 21 AP 5-P-1006 Left Helix 21
442**GY 5-P-1184 Right Helix 21 AR 5-P-1008 Left Helix 21
442**GZ 5-P-1185 Right Helix 22 AW 5-P-1009 Left Helix 22
442**HA 5-P-1186 Left Helix 22 AX 5-P-1010 Right Hand 22
442**HB 5-P-1187 Right Helix 23 BG 5-P-1015 Left Helix 23
442**HC 5-P-1188 Right Helix 22 BM 5-P-1020 Left Helix 22
442**HD 5-P-1189 Right Helix 25 CB 5-P-1029 Left Helix 25
442**HE 5-P-1190 Right Helix 27 CD 5-P-1031 Left Helix 27
442**HF 5-P-1191 Right Helix 17 DM 5-P-1045 Left Helix 17
442**HG 5-P-1192 Right Helix 19 DN 5-P-1046 Left Helix 19
442**HH 5-P-1193 Right Helix 28 DU 5-P-1050 Left Helix 28
442**HJ 5-P-1194 Right Helix 36 EC 5-P-1055 Left Helix 36
442**HK 5-P-1195 Right Helix 34 ED 5-P-1056 Left Helix 34
442**HL 5-P-1196 Right Helix 22 ES 5-P-1059 Left Helix 22
442**HM 5-P-1197 Right Helix 20 EW 5-P-1061 Left Helix 20
442**HP 5-P-1199 Right Helix 26 FC 5-P-1064 Left Helix 26
442**HQ 5-P-1200 Right Helix 29 FE 5-P-1065 Left Helix 29
442**HR 5-P-1201 Right Helix 26 FN 5-P-1070 Left Helix 26
442**JB 5-P-1244 Right Helix 26 HY 5-P-1237 Left Helix 26
442**JC 5-P-1247 Right Helix 27 DJA 5-P-1243 Left Helix 27
442**JE 5-P-1249 Right Helix 20 JD 5-P-1248 Left Helix 20
442**JLL 5-P-1262 Right Helix 24 JK 5-P-1261 Left Helix 24
442**JN 5-P-1264 Right Helix 22 JM 5-P-1263 Left Helix 22
442**JQ 5-P-1269 Right Helix 33 JP 5-P-1268 Left Helix 33

Continued on Next Page

10 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
elsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Gear Chart — 442 Series

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

Geared Adapter Gears — 442 Series

Model Part Gear No. Teeth Adapter Input Part Gear No. Teeth
Number Number Type Gear Number Type

442**JY 5-P-1312 Right Helix 20 JS 5-P-1310 Left Helix 20
442°*KA 5-P-1318 Right Helix 25 Ju 5-P-1316 Left Helix 25
442**KB 5-P-1321 Right Helix 23 JW 5-P-1319 Left Helix 23
442**KK 5-P-1406 Right Helix 33 KJ 5-P-1405 Left Helix 33
442*KM 5-P-1408 Right Helix 29 KL 5-P-1407 Left Helix 29
442**KP 5-P-1384 Right Helix 27 KN 5-P-1383 Left Helix 27

* Input gear meshes with the transmission

** Ratio gear meshes with the P.T.O. Output Gear

NOTE: The unique design of the 447 Series input gear requires that the spacers used to shim the input bearings be placed opposite
of the normal position found on the 442 and 489 series.

—Darker (¥

11

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Gear Chart — 489 Series

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

Input Gear Chart — 489 Series

Model Part Gear No. Teeth |No. Teeth Model Part Gear No. Teeth |No. Teeth
Number | Number Type [Input Gear|Ratio Gear, | Number | Number Type [Input Gear|Ratio Gear|
489**AB | 5-P-1001 Spur 19 489*CAB| 5-P-1286 Spur 19 17
489**AH | 5-P-1004 Spur 22 489*CAH| 5-P-1287 Spur 22 17
489**AR | 5-P-1008 Left Helix 21 489*CAR| 5-P-1290 Left Helix 21 17
489**BG | 5-P-1015 | Left Helix 23 489*CDA| 5-P-1291 Spur 23 17
489**DA | 5-P-1037 Spur 23
489**DU | 5-P-1050 Left Helix 28 489*FAB | 5-P-1076 Spur 19 21
489**EV | 5-P-1060 Spur 40 489*FAH | 5-P-1077 Spur 22 21
489**DB | 5-P-1038 Spur 39 489*FAR | 5-P-1080 Left Helix 21 21
489**CR | 5-P-1036 Left Helix 17 489*FBG| 5-P-1082 Left Helix 23 21
489**HW| 5-P-1235 Spur 35 489*FDA| 5-P-1085 Spur 23 21
489**HX | 5-P-1236 Spur 32 489*FDU| 5-P-1088 Left Helix 28 21
489*FEV | 5-P-1094 Spur 40 21
489*AAB| 5-P-1279 Spur 19 14
489*AAH| 5-P-1280 Spur 22 14 489*HAH| 5-P-1364 Spur 22 23
489*AAR| 5-P-1283 Left Helix 21 14 489*HDA| 5-P-1365 Spur 23 23
489*ADA| 5-P-1284 Spur 23 14
Ratio Gear Chart — 489 Series
Input Ratio Gear Chart — 489 Series Output Gear Chart — 489 Series
Ratio Part Number No. Teeth Ratio Part Number No. Teeth
489*A See Chart Above 489*A 2-P-791 39
489*C See Chart Above 489*C 2-P-792 37
489*F See Chart Above 489*F 2-P-726 37
449*H See Chart Above 449*H 2-P-802 35
489*L 5-P-964 25 489*L 2-P-727 34
489*Q 5-P-965 19 489*Q 2-P-559 24
489*R 5-P-1214 22 489*R 2-P-559 24
489*S 5-P-966 24 489*S 2-P-637 22
489*U 5-P-967 26 489*U 2-P-560 20
489*W 5-P-968 26 489*W 2-P-561 17
489*X 5-P-969 38 489*X 2-P-728 21

—Darker (¥

12

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits 442 & 489 Series
Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
AA Special for England .982" - 6T Spline
AF S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 1.0" - 15T Spline XD to AF 328591-30X
. 7/8" - 13T Spline XD to AK 328591-28X
A S E e el (“B” Ratio Only) XD to AK 329436-7X
AZ Non-Standard 1-1/4" - 14T Spline XD to AZ 328591-70X
FF S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" Rd w/1/4" Key XD to FF 328591-29X
XD to GA 328591-72X
GA Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XR to GA 328591-73X
RA to GA 328591-106X
XD to GB 328591-74X
GB Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XR to GB 328591-75X
RB to GB 328591-107X
«RRY " . XD to GF 328591-71X
GF S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt ® 1.0"- 15T Spline AF to GF 328591-108X
e " . XD to GH 328591-116X
GH Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt ® 1.0"- 15T Spline RF to GH 308591-114X
. " . XD to GJ 328591-138X
GJ Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt ® 1.0"-15T Spline RE to GJ 398591-114X
“py " . XD to GK 328591-89X
GK S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XK to GK 308591-86X
“AY D " . XD to GP 328591-90X
GP S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8"-13T Spline XP to GP 328591-86X
“ny o - XD to GQ 328591-91X
m GQ S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt ® 7/8"-13T Spline XQ to GQ 328591-86X
GR CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XD to GR 328591-76X
. " . XD to GY 328591-92X
GY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting ® 7/8"- 13T Spline XY to GY 358591-89X
" . XD to GZ 328591-93X
GZ Non-Standard 4-Bolt ® 1-1/4" - 14T Spline AZ to GZ 308591-88X
»LA S.A.E. "B’ 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline AK to LA 328591-44X
»LB S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XP to LB 328591-45X
»LC S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XQto LC 328591-46X
»LD Similar to “XD” 1-1/4" Rd XD to LD
»LE 6-Bolt Rd 7/8" - 13T Spline XN to LE 328591-47X
»LF S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T Spline XK to LF 328591-48X
RH Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 3/4" - 11T Spline XD to RH 328591-151X

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options

XR to “XK” Conversion Flange 21-P-525
® Shaft with Grease Fitting
| Similar to Ass’y “XK” Flange Rotated 90°

» Lube Pump Option

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

13

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs
Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits (Cont'd) 442 & 489 Series

Flange Suffix

Flange Type

Shaft Type

Conversion Kit

PA
PF

RA

RB

RC
RD

RE
RF
RY

SQ

XE
XG
XJ

XK

XL
XO
XP

m XQ

XR
XV
XX
XY

Parker P2-060 Pump Mounting
Parker P2-060 Pump Mounting

Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt

Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt

Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt
Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt

S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt Rotatable
Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt
Rotatable DIN 5462

S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt

S.A.E.“A” 2 or 4-Bolt
Non-Standard-S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt
Non-Standard 2-Bolt

S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt

Non-Standard 2-Bolt
S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2-Bolt
S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2-Bolt

S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt

CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt
Rd Shaft

S.A.E Tapered Shaft

DIN 5462 Pump Mounting

7/8" - 13T Spline
1.0" - 15T Spline
7/8" - 13T Spline

(“B” Ratio Only)
7/8" - 13T Spline

(“B” Ratio Only)
5/8" - 9T Spline
7/8" - 13T Spline
(“B” Ratio Only)
1.0" - 15T Spline
1.0" - 15T Spline
DIN 5462

7/8" - 13T Spline
(“B” Ratio Only)
5/8" - 9T Spline
3/4" Rd w/3/16" Key
3/4" Rd

7/8" - 13T Spline
(“B” Ratio Only)
7/8" - 13T Spline
(“B” Ratio Only)
3/4" Rd w/3/16" Key
7/8" - 13T Spline
(“B” Ratio Only)
7/8" - 13T Spline
(“B” Ratio Only)
7/8" - 13T Spline
1-1/4" w/Set Screw
1-1/4" w/5/16" Key
DIN 5462

XD to PA 328591-143X
XD to PF 328591-142X
XD to RA 328591-55X
XRto RA 328591-53X
XD to RA 329436-1X
XD to RB 328591-56X
XR to RB 328591-54X
XR to RB 329436-2X
XD to RC 328591-112X
XD to RD 328591-113X
XD to RD 329436-8X
XD to RE 328591-134X
XD to RF 328591-78X
XD to RY 328591-131X
XD to SQ 328591-149X
XD to SQ 329436-9X
XD to XE 328591-27X
XD to XG 328591-10X
XD to XJ 328591-11X
XD to XK 328591-16X
XD to XK 329436-3X
XD to XL 328591-18X
XD to XL 329436-4X
XD to XO 328591-26X
XD to XP 328591-23X
XD to XP 329436-5X
XD to XQ 328591-17X
XD to XQ 329436-6X
XD to XR 328591-52X
XD to XV 328591-130X
XD to XX 328591-122X
XD to XY 328591-121X

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options

XR to “XK” Conversion Flange 21-P-525
® Shaft with Grease Fitting

B Similar to Ass’y “XK” Flange Rotated 90°

» Lube Pump Option

—Darker (¥

14

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Output Options Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

Socket Head
Cap Screw

Bearing Ca

Assembly

Flange Assembly

Output Shaft

I_/ockring
f

e ' /
& B0

Hex Socket Head Screw

Oil Seal
Output Part Number Description Qty.
Flange
AA 3-P-862 OULPUL SNttt 1
28-P-216 Ol S .t b e 1
239102X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-532) .......eiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .ueiiiiiiii e 4
AF 3-P-854 OULPUL SNAFL. ...ttt ne e b 1
28-P-219 (@ 1S 7=Y S URPRS 1
329088X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-522) .......coiiiiiieieiiieee e 1
378447-10 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 2.0") ..vviieiiiiiiiiee ettt e e e 4
AK 3-P-282 OULPUL SHAFt......eiieieee et 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)....ueiiiiiiieiiieiie ittt e 1
28-P-216 L@ TS 1= S SOSTRR 1
328989X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-472) ...ttt 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 4
AZ 3-P-844 OULPUL SNttt sne e 1
28-P-275 L@ = | USROS 1
329052X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-508) ........cutiiiiieiiieeeiiie sttt 1
378447-11 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 2.5") ...iiiiiiieiiie et 4
FF 3-P-851 OULPUL SNttt et sne e 1
28-P-219 Ol S ...ttt 1
329088X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-522) ........ccciiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
378447-10 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 2.0") ...eiiiuieriiirieeeie ettt 4
1) G* 3-P-923X “GA”, “GB”, “GR”, Shaft ASSEMDIIES .......ccocuiiiieieeeeie e 1or
3-P-981X “GE” Shaft ASSEMDIY ... e 1 or
3-P-921X “GF” Shaft ASSEMDIIES .......coiiiiie e 1 or
3-P-933X “GQ7", “GK”, “GP” Shaft ASSEMDBIIES .......uvviiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1or
3-P-938X “GY” Shaft ASSEMDIIES.......cciiiiieiii e 1or
3-P-939X “GZ” Shaft ASSEMDIIES .......ooiiiiiiei e 1 or
3-P-941X “GH”, “GJ” Shaft ASSEMDIIES ......ooiuiiiiiiiii e 1
500168-2 LUDE FIttNG (ZEIK) .ottt 1
379819 Grease FitliNG Cap ...ooueeiee ettt 1
379688 Coupling Lube Pack (5/8 fl.OZ) ....cceiuiiiiiiii ittt
28-P-268 Rear Bearing Cap Shaft Oil Seal
328273X Rear Bearing Cap ASSEMDIY .....ccuiiiiiiiiieie ettt
378447-6 Rear Bearing Cap Hex Head Capscrew (.312" - 18" X 1.0") ..ooovviiiiiiiieiiiieeiieeeeieeeee 4
L* 3-P-857 OULPUL SNt (“LD”) vttt et 1
3-P-858 Output Shaft (“LA”, “LB”, “LC”, “LF”) cuteeiee ittt 1
329091X Lube PUump & Bearing Cap ASS’Y .....ccocueeiiiiieeeieie ittt 1
329092X Pressure LUDE HOSE ASS’Y ...ttt 1
500841-1 EIDOW 900 SErEET .....eiiiiitieeeit ettt 1
378447-6 Hex CapsCrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") . iii et 4

(1) NOTE: For Output Flange Information see the related flange Bills of Material:

Continued on Next Page

GA=RA, GB=RB, GF=AF, GR=XR, GK=XK, GP=XP, GQ=XQ, GY=XY, GZ=AZ, GH=RF, GJ=RE & GE=XE

—Darker (¥

15 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Output Part Number Description Qty.
Flange
PA 3-P-283 OULPUL SNAFL.....ec e e 1
28-P-216 Ol SEAI ...t e 1
329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-574) ....c...ooiiiieee e s 1
21-P-661 PUMP FIANGE ..ottt 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") .ooiiieiiiiiiie e 4
328170-207X CapSCrew Bag Kil.......c.eiiiiiieii s 1
378447-6 SOCKET HEAA CAPSCIEW ...ttt ettt ettt et neene e 3
PF 3-P-924 OULPUL SNAFE. ...ttt sttt e eae e b 1
28-P-219 Ol SEAI ... e
329264X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-629)
21-P-661 Pump Flange
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.0") .oiviiiiiiiiieee et 4
28-P-271 O RiING ettt s 1
RA 3-P-283 OULPUL SN ...t 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)..c.eiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
28-P-216 L@ IR 1Y | ORI 1
329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-574) ..ottt 1
21-P-628 Pump Flange (Ship LOOSE W/UNIL) ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
378447-6 SOCKEE HEAA CAPSCIEW ...ttt sttt ettt s e e sbe e e e 4
328170-207X CapPSCreW Bag Kit.....c.eiiiiiiiieie e s 1
378170-6 SOCKEt HEAA CAPSCIEW ...ttt ettt 3
RB 3-P-283 OULPUL SN ...t b e ne e s 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY).....eiiiiiiieiii ettt n 1
28-P-216 Ol S ...t 1
329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-574) ..o 1
21-P-572 Pump Flange (Ship LOOSE W/UNIL) .....ciuuiiiiiiie i 1
378447-6 SOCket HEad CaPSCIEW .....c..eiiiiiiiiiieeeie ettt ettt ettt 4
328170-207X CaPSCrEW Bag Kit ... oottt 1
378170-6 SOCKet HEAA CAPSCIEW .....eviiii ittt e et e e e e e e e et e e e e s e snnraeeeeeannnes 3
RC 3-P-800 OULPUL SHAFt....ee e e 1
28-P-216 Ol SAI ...t 1
329322X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-B40) .......c.utiiiiiiiiee ittt 1
21-P-638 PUMP FIANGE et e e e 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") .oviiiiiiiiiie e 4
328170-210X Capscrew Bag Kil.........oooiii s 1
378447-4 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X .75") wuiri it 6
RE 3-P-924 OULPUL SNt e et 1
28-P-219 Ol SAI ...t ettt eae et b 1
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-629) .....ccccuuiiiiiieiiiie et 1
21-P-654 0o 0] oIl = T To = PP PEPP O 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (:312" - 18 X 1.0") ..eoviueiiiiiieeiie e e 4
28-P-271 (@ T o SRR 1
RF 3-P-924 OULPUL SNAFL. ...ttt eb et esneeenreas 1
28-P-219 Ol SEAI ...ttt 1
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-829) .......coiiiiiiiiiie ittt e 1
21-P-626 PUMP FIANGE ... s 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.0") 1ouuiiiiiiie e 7
28-P-271 L@ {1 o PRSP URRPI 1
RH 3-P-1010 OULPUL SN ... et eb e b e s 1
28-P-216 (@ IS 1Y | USRS 1
329322X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-B40) ......ccuuiiiiieeiiee ettt 1
21-P-638 Pump Flange (Ship LOOSE W/UNIL) ......oiiiiiiiiiieiieeiee e 1
378447-6 SOCKEL HEAA CAPSCIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e et s e e nnneeeaee 4
328170-210X CapPSCreW Bag Kit ... 1
378446-4 SOCKEt HEAA CAPSCIEW ...ttt ettt 6

Continued on Next Page

16 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
elsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Output .
Flange Part Number | Description Qty.
RY 3-P-768 OULPUL SNAFL. ... ettt ettt sne e b
21-P-625 Pump Flange
329356X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-532) .......coiiiiiiiiie ittt 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .eiiiuiiiiiiiieriieree e 4
329355-1X Standard Lo0ose Parts Kit..........coooiiiiiiii e 1
379740-6 Socket Head Capscrew (M10 1.5" X .984") ......ooiiiiiiiiiieieiee e 3
22-P-100 (G TS] =Y TP 1
22-P-84 GASKET -t n 1
379231 PIDE PIUG .o 2
XE 3-P-800 Output Shaft
28-P-216 Ol SAI ...t bbbttt ene e beas
328328X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-1681) ....oiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .ouiii i 4
XG 3-P-281 OULPUL SNt 1
28-P-216 Ol SN ...ttt b ettt et et beas 1
328580X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-259) .....coiuiiiiiieeeiee et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.5") ..oiiiuiiiiieieeriieee e 4
XJ 3-P-284 OULPUL SNt 1
28-P-216 Ol SAI ...ttt et a et ean e bes 1
328580X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-259) ....ccoiiiiiiiiieiiee et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .eoiiuiiiiieiieiiereeee s 4
XK 3-P-282 OULPUL SNttt 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)..c.eiiieiiiiiiiiieeeitie ettt 1
28-P-216 Ol SBAI ... 1
328333X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-424) & (28-P-216) ......ccceviuieiiiiiee it 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.5") .oiiiiiiii e 4
XL 3-P-283 OULPUL SNAFE ... ettt sae et sneeereas 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)..c..eiiiiiiiiiiiiiereeiecrte et 1
28-P-216 Ol SAI ...t ettt a e bt re s 1
328580X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-259) .....coiuiiiiiiieeiiee e 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..riiiiiiiiiieee et 4
X0 3-P-284 OULPUL SN et 1
28-P-216 Ol SAI ...ttt ettt beas 1
328328X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-1681) ....oi ittt 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..eiiiiiiiieiiiiiiese e 4
XP 3-P-282 OULPUL SNttt b e 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)..c.eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
28-P-216 Ol SEAI ... e 1
328328X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-167) ...coiiiiieiiieie et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .oiiiiiiiii e 4
XQ 3-P-282 OULPUL SN ...ttt 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)..c.eiiiiiiiiieitie ettt 1
28-P-216 Ol SEAI ... 1
328589X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-269) ........oiiuiiiiiiiie ettt 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.5") .ouiiiiiiii e 4
XR 3-P-283 OULPUL SNAFL ... ettt sne et e e nbeas 1
28-P-216 Ol SEAI ...ttt 1
329194X Bearing Cap ASSEemMDbIY (21-P-574) ......ccciiiiiiieie et 1
379673 Hex Shoulder SCrew (312" - 24) .. ..o 4
379063 FIAt WASNET ... e s
328711X Pump Mounting Kit
378919 L= T =T PSSP PP PSS PPP
500963-1 HEX LOCK NUE (:312" = 24) ...t 4

Continued on Next Page

17 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
Output .
Flange Part Number | Description Qty.
Xv 3-P-202 (@01 1o T8 0] o= PSR 1
28-P-216 Ol SAI ... e 1
3-P-978 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)..ccueiiiiiiieiiii ettt 1
328273X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-418) ..ot 1
378430-10 Hex CapsCrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0")...iiiiiirieie ittt 4
500007-29 WOOAIUFT KBY .ttt e e e e 1
379828 CompPanion FIANGE ..o s 1
378431-8 SEBE SCIBW .. e 1
378431-8 SEE SCIBW ..ttt ettt n e 1
XX 3-P-766 OULPUL SNt 1
28-P-216 (O 1S T=Y | PO PRUSR 1
378430-10 Hex Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0")..ciiiiiiiieie ittt 4
379111 SQUATE KBY ...ttt b e 1
501181 HeX LOCKNUL (1.0" = 20) ...ttt e e 1
XY 3-P-768 (@011 o101 0] o= TSR 1
28-P-275 Ol SBAI ... e e 1
328234X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-B14) ..o 1
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0") .uviiiiiiii i 4
SQ 3-P-282 (@011 o101 0] o= i RO USR 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)....c.eeiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
28-P-216 Ol SAI ...t a e 1
329449X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-892) .........oiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ..iiiiiiiiiiiiieeeie e 4

—Darker (¥

18

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
P.T.O. Housing Dimensions

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

3.838" “Q“,“W”,“X")

3-705|| “A”,“C”)

3.087“ “Q”,“W”,“X”)
3.050" “A”,“C”)

. Part
P.T.O. Series Number CA CcB CD CH CvVv
442 Standard 1_P_557X 0-793" 3.800" (“FH,A(HH,HI_H,HR”,A(S”,(IU”) 3.317" (HF”’HHH,K(l_l!,((R”,“SH,“UH) 6.428" 7.000"
3.701 n (“Q’HWH,“X”) 3.087“ (“Q!!,“WH’HXH)
3.568" (“AH,(IC”) 3.050" (HA”’HC”)
442 Deep Mount 1_P_558X 0-573" 3-580" (“FH,ASHY”“I_Y”“RH’“S!V’HUH) 3.317" (HF”y“H”,lll_”,llR’!y“S”’“UH) 6.207" 7.000II
3'481 n (“Q)l,“W!),IEXH) 3.087" (“Q!),“W”,HX)))
3_348" (“A!!,IKCH) 3.050" (“A!!,HCH)
489 Standard 1_P_552X 1 .072" 4.079" (“F!!,“HH,“I_H,“RH,“S”,“U!!) 3.317" (“F!!’“H!l,(il_!i,(iRﬂ’“SH,“U!!) 6_708" 8_500"
3-980" (“QJI,“W”,(IXH) 3.087" (HQH,“WH’“X”)
3'847" (“A!),IECH) 3.050II (“A!!,HC)Y)
489 Deep Mount 1_P_562X 0'930" 3.937" (“F”,“HH,“I_H,“R”,HS",“U”) 3.317" (“F”"‘H,’,“I_,’,“R,,Y“S,’,“U") 6.566" 8.500II
( (
( (

Assembly Arrangements

ifs

b P AARURUIAY IR I

||

Ut

HIENAY

ES. o Tiny
o a»—% '
i ® i *
.
t%;é’lﬁ %“é
/,7_‘ .500" ;:&[
lif s TE

o=

O>

—Darker (¥

19

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Pump Flange & Shaft Dimensions

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

o FH— —
FO— | 7S
R | l_\
H & 5
FE | | &= | ©
FC FF— o ~
o B
A
Bolt Holes FC FD FE FF FH Output Shaft
Pump Bolt No. |[Female Face to| Face | Face to Key-
Flange | Circle Tapped Equally| Pilot | Pilot |End of | thru | Center Hole way
Suffix Dia. Hole Spaced| Dia. |[Depth| Shaft | Hole |of P.T.O. Diameter Width
AA 2.834" M10 - 1.5" 6 2.05" | N/A N/A N/A 3.447" |.982"/.816" - 6T Spline| —
AF. GF 5.750" 500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" |1"- 15T Spline —

’ 5.000" 500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" — —
AK 5.750" .500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8" - 13T Spline —
AZ,GZ 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.695"|2.392"| 4.985" |1-1/4"-14T Spline —
FE 5.750" .500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" |7/8" Rd 1/4"

5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.516" | 1.984"| 4.322" — —
MY, GM | 3.15"x3.15'|M12-1.75" 12 3.152" | 0.393"| 0.594" | 2.508"| 4.697" |DIN 5462 —
PAe 5.750" .536" 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.558" | 2.058"| 4.588" |7/8" - 13T Spline —
PFe 5.750" .536" 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.501"| 1.969"| 4.569" [1"- 15T Spline —
RAe GA | 5.750" .500" - 13T 2m 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.558" | 2.058"| 4.588" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
RBe, GB | 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.558"|2.058"| 4.588" |7/8" - 13T Spline —
RCe 4.188" 375" - 16T 2m 3.253" | 0.270"| 0.525" | 1.462"| 3.694" [5/8"- 9T Spline —
RDe 4.188" 375" - 16T 2m 3.253" | 0.270"| 0.525"| 1.462"| 3.694" |7/8" - 13T Spline —
REe, GJ | 3.53"x3.53".500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.501"| 1.969"| 4.569" [1"- 15T Spline —
RFe,GH | 5.750" 500" - 13T 2m 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.501"| 1.969"| 4.569" [1"- 15T Spline —
RH 4.188" 375" - 16T 2= 3.253" | 0.027"| 0.525" | 1.462"| 3.694" |3/4"- 11T Spline —
RY e 3.150" M12 - 1.75" 4 3.152" | 0.394"| 0.360" | 2.274"| 4.79" |DIN 5462 —
XE 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 1.500"| 3.688" [5/8"-9T Spline —
XG 4.188" 375" - 16T 4 3.253" | 0.562"| 0.593"|2.218"| 4.562" |3/4" Rd 3/16"
XJ 4.188" 375" - 16T 4 3.253" | 0.562"| 1.406" | 2.906"| 4.562" |3/4" Rd 3/16"
XK. GK 5.750" 531" -13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562"|2.062"| 3.688" |7/8" - 13T Spline —

’ 5.000" 531" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562"|2.062"| 3.688" — —
XL 4.188" 375" - 16T 4 3.253" | 0.562"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 4.562" |7/8"- 13T Spline —
XO 5.000" 500" - 13T 4 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |3/4"Rd 3/16"

4.188" 375" - 16T 2 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" — —
XP GP 5.000" .500" - 13T 4 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8" - 13T Spline —

’ 4.188" 375" - 16T 2 3.253" | 0.344"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" — —
XY, GY 4.454" M12 - 1.75" 4 3.152" | 0.393"| 0.594" | 2.508"| 4.697" |DIN 5462 —
XQ, GQ, |5.750" .500" - 13T 2 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" |7/8"- 13T Spline =
SQ 5.000" 500" - 13T 4 4.003" | 0.406"| 0.562" | 2.062"| 3.688" = =
XR, GR | 3.710" 312" - 24T (Studs)| 4 2.752" | 0.281"| N/A N/A 2.809" |7/8" - 13T Spline —

® Rotatable Flange Rotates in 30° Increments
B Two Set of Holes Spaced 14° Apart

» Not Tapped

NOTE: To convert an “XR” to an “XK”, use conversion flange number 21-P-525

Chelsea

20

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Model Number Designation 442 & 489 Series

442 X Q AB X - Y 3 XD

Basic Model 1 = Output Option
442 AK = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
AF = S.AE.“BB”2or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
Mounting Option AZ = S AE.“B”4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
G = Standard Mount w/Metric Studs GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
L = Deep Mount Less Stud Kit GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
X = Standard Mount GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
Z = Deep Mount GK = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Gear Ratio GQ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
A = 14/39 GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
B = 14/39 GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
C = 17/37 GZ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
F = 21/37 LA = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
H = 23/35 LB = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
L = 25/34 LC = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
Q= 19/24 LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
R = 22/24 LF = S.A.E.“B”2or4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
S = 24/22 PA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt for P2-060 Pump
U = 26/20 RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
W= 26/17 RB = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = 38/21 RC = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
RD = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Input Gear RE = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
RF = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
; RH = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 3/4" - 11T
Ll;(b: ON[C))t:Dorgssure Lube g\ol = gotatable DIN 546/2 8T
= S.AE.“B”4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
P = Pressure Lube XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft
XE = S.A.E.“A”2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
XG = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XJ = S.A.E.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XK = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XQ = S.AEE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
XX = Tapered Output Shaft
XY = DIN 5462 8T
Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6
Shift Option
A = Air Shift
C = Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable
H = No Wire Shift Cover
M = Constant Mesh
P = 12 \Volt Electric/Air
S = Combo Valve
T = PT.O.& Dump Pump Combo Valve

Less Kick-out

Air Shift Less Installation Kit
Cable Shift

Wire Less Cable & Knob

xs<
I n

21 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Model Number Designation

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

489 X

Basic Model
489

Mounting Option
K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit

G = Standard Mount w/Metric Stud Kit
X = Standard Mount
Z = Deep Mount
Gear Ratio
A = 14/39
C = 17/37
F = 21/37
H = 23/35
L = 25/34
Q= 19/24
R = 22/24
S = 24/22
U = 26/20
W= 26/17
X = 38/21
Input Gear
Lube Option

X = No Lubrication
P = Pressure Lube

P 3 XD
—EOutput Option

AK = S.AE.“B”2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
AF = S.AE.“BB”2or4-Bolt 1" - 15T
AZ = S.AE.“B”4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
GK = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GQ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
GZ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
LA = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
LB = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
LC = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
LF = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
PA = Special S.A.E.“B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline
PF = Special S.A.E.“B” 2-Bolt 1" - 15 Spline
RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RB = Rotatable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RC = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
RD = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RE = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
RF = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
RY = Rotatable DIN 5462 8T
SQ = S.AEE.“B”4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft
XE = S.ALE.“A”2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
XG = S.A.E.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XJ = S.AE.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XK = S.ALE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XQ = S.AEE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
XX = Tapered Output Shaft
XY = DIN 5462 8T

Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6

Shift Option
A = Air Shift
C = Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable
H = No Wire Shift Cover
M = Constant Mesh
P = 12 Volt Electric/Air
S = Combo Valve
T = PT.0. & Dump Pump Combo

Valve Less Kick-out

V = Air Shift Less Installation Kit
W = Cable Shift
X = Wire Less Cable & Knob

—Darker (¥

22 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly 329106-39X Air Shift (Ass’y 3&6)
28-P-249 O-RiNG ..o 2 329361X Shifter Cover........coiviiiiii e 1
3-P-881 Gerotor Shaft......c.coceiiiiiiiiieeeeen 1 378430-9 HEX CapSCreW........uveeeeiieee e 4
329093X Pump Adapter.... 35-P-8 Shifter Cover.... .1
21-P-530 Pump Adapter.... 328388-98X Kit Installation...........ccooriieeiiiiiiiieecee 1
550221 Bearing Tab.................
378429-11 Hex Capscrew 329106-43X Electric/Air 12V
379173 Plate-Plump .....coooeiiieeeeeee e 328388-47X 12V EIECHC ..o 1
379175 Retaining ........... 329361X Shifter Cover....... w1
379176 Pump-Gerotor.... 378430-9 Hex Capscrew .... 4
379525 Pump Cap.......... 35-P-8 Shifter CoVer......oooviiiiiiiieieeeeeee 1
500037-7 Dowel Pin ..o
500566-3 Ball ..o 1 | 329106-45X Electric/Air 24V
500897-11 Cap PlUG....coeeeeeieieeieeee e 1 328388-48X 24V Electric Over Air........cccccviiiiiiiiiiecinnn. 1
500897-8 Shipping PIUg ...ooiveeiiieeeeeeeee 1 329361X Shifter COVEr......eiiiiiieiieeie et 1
378430-9 Hex Capscrew ....
329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly 35-P-8 Shifter COVEr .....uviiiiiiiie e
379280 Fitting Swivel ........ccoocoioiiiiiiiee e 1
385004 Female JIC ......coooiiiiiieiee e 1 | 329106-105X Cable Shift (“Q”, “W”, & “X”)
385003 Male NPTF ..o 1 328380X Mounting Parts Kit .........cccccoeoeiiiiiiiiee 1
385006 HOSE BUIK ... 1 329119-1X Cable Control Cover ..... e 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover................. 1
329096-1X Field Conversion Kit 378430-9 Hex Capscrew .... .4
(Self Lube Replace 3-P-202) 378441-10 TOFLWIre oo 1
28-P-216 Ol S€al..cceieiieiieieeeeee e 1 378502 KNOD .. 1
3-P-857 Output Shaft 328751-1X Install Kit.......ooooiiieiee e, 1
329091X Lube Pump.........
329092X Pressure Lever 329106-106X Cable Shift (“Q", “W”, & “X”)
378391 Lock/Retaining 328751-1X Install Kit......coooiiiieieeeee e 1
379534 Inst Instruction 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.............ccoooiiiiiiiiis 1
500841-1 Elbow 90° 329119-2X Cable Control Cover ..... |
28-P-190 O-Ring .73 35-P-8 Shifter Cover........ |
28-P-191 O-Ring .54 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ..... 4
9-P-76 Idler Shaft 378441-10 WIFE . 1
378422 DIiVE SCIeW ....ceeiiieiieeeiee et 378502 KNOD <. 1
379646 Installation .........
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone 329106-107X Wire Shift Kit Less
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 328751-1X Install Kit.......oooomiiiii e, 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 329119-1X Cable Control Cover ........cccovvverieiiiieenienns 1
68-P-2 Name Plate.......ccocoeviiiiiiiiiiiee 1 35-P-8 Shifter CoVer.......ooviviiiiieeiieec e 1
378430-9 Hex CapSCreWw .......ccccvveveereenieeniee e 4
329097-1X Field Conversion Kit
(Self Lube Replace 3-P-282) 329106-108X Wire Shift Kit Less
378391 Lock/Retaining........ccooeoeeneieieeiineeieeeenne 2 328751-1X Install Kit......coooieiiiiieiieiee e 1
500841-1 EIDOW 90° ..o 1 329119-2X Cable Control COVer ........ccceveeeviieiriiaenienns 1
379534 Inst INStruction .........ccooveeiiiiiiiiiie 1 35-P-8 Shifter CoVer.......ooiiiiiiieeieeeec e 1
379646 Installation ..........ccccoiviiiiiii i, 1 378430-9 HexX CapSCreW .......ccccovveneereenieenieenieesieenees 4
378422 Drive Screw .
329092X Pressure Lever ........ccocvveieneciiesee e 1 | 329106-109X Shifter Kit (“F”, “L, “R” “S” & “U”)
329091X Lube PUMP ..o 1 328751-1X Install Kit.......oooiiiiieei e, 1
28-P-191 O-RiNG .54 ..o 1 328380X Mounting Parts Kit...........ccocoiniiiiiiiiiinens 1
28-P-190 O-RiNG .73 .o 1 329121-1X Cable Control Cover
28-P-216 Oil Seal........... 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover.................
9-P-76 Idler Shaft ... 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ..............
3-P-858 Pump Shaft.... 378441-10 10 Ft. Wire .oooeeeeee.
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone 378502 KNOD ..
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone .
68-P-2 Name Plate........ccoceveiiiiiiiieeeceee
Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

23

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

329106-110X Cable Shift (“F”, “L”, “R” “S” & “U”) 329106-153X Shifter Kit “V” Option
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........cccooiiiiiiiiiciee 1 379640 Booted Connector............cccccevieiiiiiiinne. 1
329121-2X Cable Control Cover 378414 Pressure Protection Valve.............ccccoceeene 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover................. 35-P-8 Shifter Cover.......ccocvvivirnnenne
378430-9 Hex Capscrew 329361X Shifter Cover...
378441-10 10 Ft. Wire ........... 378430-9 Hex Capscrew
378502 KNOD .. Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US .......ccccooiiiiiiiieeee 1
328751-1X Install Kit.....c.oooeeiieiee e 1
Ratios “Q” & “W” & “X”
329106-111X Cable Shift, Less Cable 329118-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
328751-1X Install Kit.....oooveeiieiee e 1 62-P-45 Shifter Plate .......cooceveiiiiiiieeeeen 1
329121-1X Cable Control Cover ........ccccovevenieeiiieeninens 1 63-P-20 Shifter Pin.....ooeeen 1
35-P-8 Shifter CoOVer......ooiiiiiiieieee e 1 64-P-1 Shifter Shoe.......ooviiiiiiieen 1
378430-9 HEX CapSCrew ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiesiee e 4 378244 Shifter Post
378246 Lockring........
329106-112X Cable Shift, Less Cable 378313 Lifter Plate
328751-1X Install Kit.......ooooiiiiiiee e 1
329121-2X Cable Control Cover ........ccccoovernieenieenienn. 1 |329118-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5)
35-P-8 Shifter CoOVer......coiiiiiiiiieie e 1 62-P-46 Shifter Plate .......cooceiiiiiiieeee 1
378430-9 HEX CapSCreW ......cooveeeiiieiiieenieesiee e 4 63-P-20 Shifter Pin......ooeeen 1
64-P-1 Shifter Shoe....
378244 Shifter POSt ........ooiiiiiiiieeee
329106-135X Constant Mesh Kit 378246 LOCKIING ... 1
34-P-39 Cover Plate........ooiveeiieeieeieec e 1 378313 Lifter Plate .....c.oooieeiieiiiceeeeeee e 1
35-P-8 Shifter CoOVer......coiiiiiiiiieieec e 1
378430-6 Hex Capscrew .............. Ratios “Q”, “W” & “X”
4-P-178 Spacer Drive Shaft 329119-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
4-P-177 Spacer Drive Shaft 28-P-191 O-RiNG .o 1
34-P-74 Shifter CoOVer.......ooviiiiiiiiiieec e 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit 37-P-19 SPIING ceieee e 1
378430-10 Hex CapSCrew .........ccooveeeereenieesee e 4 51-pP-22 Shifter Lever ... 1
378441-10 10 Ft. Wire 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ... 1
5-A-188 Use 5-A-18 329118-1X Shifter Plate ASS’Y ...ccceeiieeiiiiiiiiiiiceee 1
329271-1X Cover Ass’y 378004 Flat Washer ... 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit............ccccoiiiiiiiiiinnns 1 379639 Indicator SWitCh .........cccoovviiiiiiiii 1
378502 KNob ...oeveiiiieiie, e 1 500356-10 Lock Washer
328751-1X Install Kit........... e 1 500365-22 Flat Washer ...
35-P-8 Shifter COVer.......ocvviiiiiiieiee e 2 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit 329119-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
35-P-8 Shifter COVer......oooiiiiiiiiecc e 2 28-P-191 O-RiNG ..o
328751-1X Install Kit....... e 1 34-P-74 Shifter Cover...
329271-2X Cover Ass’y 1 37-P-19 Spring ....ccvee.
378430-10 HEX CapSCrew .........coccvereenieenieeieeieesieees 4 51-P-22 Shifter Lever ........ccocvvioiieieciieeeeeeeee
5-A-188 USE 5-A-18 ..o 1 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ... 1
378441-10 TOFL.WIre oo 1 329118-2X Shifter Plate ASS'Y .......ccoovveveiiieiieiieeene 1
378502 KNOD <. 1 378004 Flat Washer ..o 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiniis 1 379639 Indicator SWitCh .........cccoovieiiiiiiie 1
500356-10 LOCK WasSher ..........cooveieiiiiiieeeiieee e 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit 500365-22 Flat Washer .......cccooeviiiiiic e 1
378430-10 HEX CapSCreWw ........cceecveeeieieeiieieeeeeeeene 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
5-A-188 USE 5-A-18 . 1
329271-1X Cover Ass'y... Ratios “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” & “U”
328751-1X Install Kit....... 329120-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
35-P-8 Shifter COVer.......oviiiiiiiieieceeeee 62-P-45 Shifter Plate ........ocoooiieiiiieeeeee 1
63-P-21 Shifter Pin......cooveeieeececee e 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit 64-P-1 Shifter Shoe.......coovviiiieieee 1
35-P-8 Shifter COVer.......oiiiiiiiieieiecee e 2 378244 Shifter Post
329271-2X Cover Ass’y -1 378246 LOCKIING .
5-A-188 Use 5-A-18 w1 378313 Lifter Plate
378430-10 HEX CapSCIreW ......cvevveveiiieeiieeeiieesiee e 4
328751-1X Install Kit.......ooeeiiiiieiieeeee e 1 i
Continued on Next Page
24 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329120-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5) 329151-2X Shifter Cover Assembly
62-P-46 Shifter Plate .........ccovereirrcieecceeeeeee 1 Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
63-P-21 Shifter Pin ..o 1 28-P-191 O-RiNG .t 1
64-P-1 Shifter Shoe... 34-P-74 Shifter Cover....
378244 Shifter Post .... 37-P-19 Spring .....c.ceeee
378246 Lockring......... 51-P-22 Shifter Lever ....
378313 Lifter Plate .......cccveeeeeeeeeee e 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ......cccceeeeieeeeeeeeeeee
329118-2X Shifter Plate ASS’Y c..veevevvciiieeeeieeeeeeeeene
Ratios “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” & “U” 378004 Flat Washer ........cccoccvvirienennne
329121-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6) 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”
28-P-191 O-RiNG e 1 500356-10 Lock Washer...........ccccoceeiinnne
34-P-74 Shifter Cover.......ooooiiiiiiiiieeeecee 1 500365-22 Flat Washer ...
37-P-19 SPIING ci e 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
51-P-22 Shifter LeVer ......coooeeiiiiiiiee e 1
63-P-16 Poppet Pin ..o 1 | Ratios “R”, “S” & “U”
329120-1X Shifter Plate Ass’y 329152-1X Shifter Cover Assembly
378004 Flat Washer ........cccoeeeveiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
379639 Indicator SWItch ........ccovvieiiiiiiie 1 28-P-191 O-RiNG e 1
500356-10 Lock Washer........ccooviiiiiiiiieieccec e 1 34-P-74 Shifter CoOVer......ooiiiiiiiiceeee 1
500365-22 Flat Washer ........ccooooioiiiiiiii e, 1 37-P-19 ST o 4 g To SRR 1
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1 51-P-22 Shifter Lever ....
63-P-16 Poppet Pin ...
329121-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5) 329120-1X Shifter Plate ASSY .......ccociiiiiiiiiic 1
28-P-191 O-RiNG ..o 1 378004 FlatWasher ... 1
34-P-74 Shifter Cover 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”.........ccccceeeene 1
37-P-19 Spring .....coceeeeee. 500356-10 Lock Washer
51-P-22 Shifter Lever 500365-22 Flat Washer .........cccoooviiiiiiiieeeeee
63-P-16 Poppet Pin.......cc.cc..... 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
329120-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y
378004 Flat Washer ... 329152-2X Shifter Cover Assembly
379639 Indicator Switch Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
500356-10 Lock Washer 28-P-191 O-RiNG ..o
500365-22 FlatWasher ..., 34-P-74 Shifter Cover....
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1 37-P-19 SPIING e
51-P-22 Shifter LeVer ...
329143X Dust Cover Kit 63-P-16 Poppet Pin ........ccccceene
35-P-14 Gasket ......ccovviiiinens 329120-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y
378430-4 Capscrew Hex Head... 378004 Flat Washer ..........cccooiiiiiinnn
65-P-23 Cover Shift......ceeiiiieieeeeeee e 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”
500356-10 LoCk Washer ..........ccoouieiiiiiieeeeiee e 1
Ratios “Q” & “W” 500365-22 Flat Washer 1
329151-1X Shifter Cover Assembly 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
28-P-191 O-RiNG .o 1 | 329166-12X Electric Shift Installation Kit
34-P-74 Shifter COVer......ooiiiiieieeee e 1 329158-12X Electric Shift.........ccoooiiiiiiieiieeeeeee 1
37-P-19 SPIING ctiiietee e 1 329163-10X Electric Shift.....
51-P-22 Shifter LeVEr .....cooviiiiieieeieeeeeeee e 1 379247 Fuse Holder-.....
63-P-16 Poppet Pin 379252 Butt Connector
329118-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y .......ccoovveveeiieiieiieceee 1 379253 Ring ConNector.........cccveviicieeiieeeee e 1
378004 Flat Washer .......cccoieeiieiii e 1 379257 Splice ConNeCctor ......cccevvveiiiiieiie e, 1
379652 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”..........cccceeeeennne 1 379265 GromMMEet.. ..o 1
500356-10 Lock Washer........cceevieeiieeiieeeeeeiee e 1 379689 Self Taping SCrew ......cceeveeeiieeiiieceeeen, 4
500365-22 Flat Washer .......cccccovviiiiiiiee, 1 500357-7 Lockwasher
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1 500376-6 NUt 10-24 ..o
500457-6 Slotted SCrew .......cceeeveeeviieiiieeeee e 4
379640 Booted Connector.........cccvviieeiieeiiieeeiieee 1
379061X TIE WIF® oo 1
Owners Manual HY25-1667-M1/US .........cccooviiiiiiiieeeee 1
Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

25

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit Ratios “A”, “B” & “C”
379252 Butt Connector........ccceeeeeeieeieeeicciiiiiieee. 1 | 329271-1X Shifter Cover Assembly
379639 Switch Indicator .........ccoeevveveiiiiniceee 1 Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
379640 Booted ConNector.............coevevririniiciinne. 1 28-P-191 (O R oo
34-P-74 Shifter Cover
329260X Conversion Kit, 440 to 442 Series 37-P-19 Spring ....cooeeeeeee
1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount...........cc.ccceeveenne 1 51-P-22 Shifter Lever
1-P-557 P.T.0. Housing .....cccovvieiiiicccccc 1 63-P-16 Poppet Pin .....ooeeeceeeeee e 1
500597-16 Roll Pin, Standard Mount (1.125" Long)..... 1 329265-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y ......cceeeveeeeeeieeeecieeiee 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit...........c.ccoooovieincnennnn. 1 378004 Flat Washer ........ccccocvverinereneneceeeeeene 1
379639 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”
329261X Conversion Kit 500356-10 Lock Washer........c..coevvceeeeeiieee e
440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount 500365-22 Flat Washer ..o 1
1-P-558X Deep Mount w/Roll Pin............cccoeeinnene. 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
1-P-558 Housing Deep Mount................. e 1
500597-14 Roll Pin, Deep Mount (1" Long). ... 1 ] 329271-2X Shifter Cover Assembly
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit.........cccccoeiiieniiiieneene 1 Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
28-P-191 O-RiNG .t 1
329262X Conversion Kit, 488 to 489 Series 34-P-74 Shifter Cover......ooooiiiiiiiiieceeee 1
1-P-552X Housing Standard w/Roll Pin e 1 37-P-19 SPHING . 1
1-P-552 HousiNg ....coooveiiiiiici e 1 51-P-22 Shifter LEVET .....cceviiieiieeeeeeeeee 1
500597-16 Pin ROl ..oooooiiiii e, 1 63-P-16 Poppet Pin.....ccociueeeecieceeeeeeeeeeee e 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit (Non Pressure Lube) ... 1 329265-2X Shifter Plate ASS’Y ....ccccevvvevveeeieieeeieeeeenn 1
378004 Flat Washer .......cccccooecieeeeiieeeeeee e, 1
329263X Conversion Kit 379639 Indicator Switch Norm. “On”...........cccceueee. 1
488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount 500356-10 Lock Washer
1-P-562X Deep Mount ..o 1 500365-22 Flat Washer ........ccooeiiieiiiiieeeee e
1-P-562 HOUSING .o 1 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312" - 24 x .625" ........ 1
500597-16 Pin Roller................... e 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit ....1 | 329304X Bearing Cap & Seal
31-P-102 Thrust Washer ........... e 1 21-P-641 Bearing Cap......cocuuririrerrnreeneieeereienns 1
379672 Plug O-RiNG....coiiiieiiiieiiieieeee e 1 28-P-224 Qil Seal
9-P-88 Idler Shaft .......ccccoveeeiiieeeeee e, 1
550439 Bearing Cone.......ccoovveeiieeiiieeiee e 1 | 329361X Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift
28-P-191 O-RiNG oo 34-P-130 Shifter COVer.....vveeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
14-P-73-1 Spacer Idler Gear (.149"-.151") 379639 Indicator Switch (Normally OFF) ................ 1
14-P-73-2 Spacer Idler Gear (.152"-.154") 21-P-572 Flange PUMP .....ooviiiieieecececeeeee 1
14-P-73-3 Spacer Idler Gear (.155"-.157") ....ceeieeennnen. 1 28-P-216 Ol SEAI ..o, 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft ........cccoviiiiiiieieee e 1
Ratios “A”, “B” & “C” 329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y......cccceeuviiiiiiiiicee, 1
329265-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6) 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ......cvovveveeerereieieiiieseieians 2
62-P-45 Shifter Plate.......coooooeveeieiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee, 1 378447-6 Socket Head ........coovvvveveeeeiiiceeeeeee e 7
63-P-23 Shifter Pin......eeeeeeeeeeieeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee, 1 379638
64-P-1 Shifter SNOE....ccevveeeeiieeiieeeeeeeeeee, 1 379688
378244 Shifter POSt .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeee, 1 29_P-127-1 Bearing CoNe.......ccceeveveeiveeeeeeeeeevenn 2
378246 Lockring........ -1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........oovrnrnieeeiercecieieeceene 2
378313 Lifter Plate .... -1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ooernerrieeeiereecieieeeceene 1
329265-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5) 329436-1X Pump Conv Kit “RA” “B” Ratio Only
62-P-46 Shifter Plate 21-P-628 Pump Flange .......c.cccooiiiiiiiiiic, 1
63-P-23 Shifter Pin.......... 28-P-216 Ol S€al..ccvieiieiietiee e 1
64-P-1 Shifter Shoe 3-P-980 Output Shaft .......ccoeevveiieierceee e 1
378244 Shifter Post....... 329195X Bearing Cap Ass’y
378246 LOCKIING «eeeiieeee et 378391 Lock/Retaining
378313 Lifter Plate .......oooveeeeiiiee e 1 378447-6 Socket Head.......
379638
379688
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3
Continued on Next Page
26 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
329436-3X Pump Conv Kit “XK” “B” Ratio Only 328170-77X Stud Kit, Deep Mount (422 Series)
3-P-979 Output Shaft ... 1 379744 Flange Nut........ccceiiiiii e
328333X Flange Assembly .........ccccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiens 1 378431-11 HEX CapSCreW ......ccccueeeieeeiieieiiee e
378391 Lock/Retaining......... 379423-12 Stud .375" ...
378447-8 Socket Head ......... 378774 Tablock Washer
379688 Lubricant Spline.... .
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccooieiiiiieiiieeeeeee e 2 | 328170-200X Stud Kit , Standard & Deep Mount (489 Series)
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........coceeeiiieneeiieeeeee 2 379224 Tab Lockwasher
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cocovecieiiiciiieeeee 1 378432-12
379424-18
329436-6X Pump Conv Kit “XQ” “B” Ratio Only 379745
28-P-216 Ol Seal ..o 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft ... 1 |328170-201X Stud Kit, Metric (489 Series)
328589X Bearing Cap.......... w1 379745 Flange Nut
378391 Lock/Retaining .2 379429-19 Stud Metric
378447-8 Socket Head ......... .4
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccceoiriiiciniiiiceee 1 | 328346-10X Cable Control
22-P-127-1 Bearing ....ceveeeieierieeee e 378441-10 10 Ft.WIre e 1
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cone 378502 KNOD .. 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
328356-13X Gasket & Seal Kit
329436-7X Pump Conv Kit “AK” “B” Ratio Only 22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap .......cccevvueeriieeiieecinen. 4
28-P-216 Oil Seal....uuueeeieeiieeiieeeecccee e 1 22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap .......cccevvueviniceiieenieen. 4
328989X Flange Assembly .........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiienieees 1 22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......ccceevveveiiiiiceennne 2
378391 Lock/Retaining .......c.ccovveeeireeiienienieseeen 2 28-P-190 O-Ring
378447-8 Socket Head 28-P-191 O-Ring
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccceevviriiieniiiiceee 1 28-P-216 Ol Seal ... 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft ....c.coeviieiieeee e 1 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .......ccccceeeieeiieiciinnnns 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........coocvvieiiiniciecec e 2 35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing (.010") .....ccooooiiiiiiine 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccccvrieieenieiienec e 2 35-P-9-2 Gasket, Housing (.020") ........cccoeviriicnnene. 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocvvveneinieiicnee e 1 378391 LocKring ......cooeiiiiiiiiiie
378774 Lockwasher
329436-8X Pump Conv Kit “RD” “B” Ratio Only
21-P-638 Pump Flange ... 1 | 328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)
329322X Bearing Cap.....cccoeereerieneeneeneeeeee e 1 22-P-69 Gasket
378391 Lock/Retaining 28-P-191 O-Ring
378447-6 Socket Head............ 28-P-226 Oil Seal
379638 PT.O.Tag ....cccoeruvnnn 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover ...
379688 Lubricant Spline 35-P-9-1 Gasket, HOUSING .....cccveeiieeiiiieiiec e
378446-4 Screw, Socket 35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......ccveeiieiiiiieiiec e
28-P-216 Oil Seal.......cccveeeee.
3-P-979 Output Shaft ............ 328356-50X Gasket & Seal Kit
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone 22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap .......cccecvvrveneenveneene. 4
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap .......ccceeevrveneeneeneene. 4
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap .......cccecevrveneeneeneene. 4
28-P-190 O-Ring
329436-9X Pump Conv Kit “SQ” “B” Ratio Only 28-P-191 O-Ring
28-P-216 Ol Seal....cooveeeeeiee e 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal
3-P-979 Output Shaft .....cocevviiieeee e 1 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .......ccoovveeeeeeeeeeeecnnn, 1
329449X Bearing Cap.......cccoveiiiiiiiiicce 1 35-P-15-1 Gasket, HOUSING .......ceiviriiiiiiciieceeies 1
378391 Lock/Retaining..........ccccooevviiiiiiiiiicee 35-P-15-2 Gasket, HOuSING .......ccoevriiiiciieiicec 1
378447-8 Socket Head ... 378391 LOCKIING ..t 2
379688 Lubricant Spline
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccoocuveiiiiiiiieiieccee e
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......cccoocvveiiiiiiiieiieceeeeeeee
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccoovveiiiiiiiiieieccieeeeeee 1
328170-76X Stud Kit, Standard (422 Series)
379423-15 StUd .375" . 6
379744 Flange Nut.......ccooiiii 6
Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

27

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit 328388-46X Inst Kit Parts Bag
22-P-127-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......ccccevveerieirneeenienne 379900 ASS’Y FUSE ..o 1
22-P-127-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap ......ccccevveerieiiieeenienne 378416 HeX NIpPI€ .veeeeeeeeeeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap .... 379042 Male Connector.
28-P-191 O-RiNG et 379043 Male Elbow ........
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccoiiiieice e 1 379253 Ring Connector..
35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .......cccccccoeeeeeeeiinnnnnnns 1 379257 Splice Connect
35-P-9-1 Gasket, HOUSING ......cccveeiiieiiiieiec e 2 379306 Fork Connector.........cccevveviceeeeesiieee e,
35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......ccveeiiiiiiiieieceiee e 2 500357-7 Lockwasher........
500457-6 Slotted Screw ....
328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit 379904 Push Connect........ccceeevieiiiee i 1
(Wire Control “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
22-P-69 GaSKEL ...eeeeeeie e 1 | 328388-47X 12V Electric Over Air
28-P-191 O-Ring... .1 328388-46X Inst Kit P Shift Option ........cccccvveviiveeinenn.
28-P-226 Oil Seal .. 1 378414 Pressure Protection Valve
5-A-188 Spacer ................ e 1 378881 Rocker Swivel..........ccccveeenns
35-P-9-1 Gasket, HOUSING ......cccveeiieiiiiieiiiceeceee 2 378978 INdIiCatOr....ceeiiie e
35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......cccueeiieiiiiieiec e 2 379044-7 NyIoN TUDING - 1
379252 Butt Connector........cccoccveeeeiiie e 2
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift) 379258 Bracket.......ccovveieiieieee e 1
28-P-41 O-RiNG .o 1 379303-1 Valve 12V
28-P-42 O-RiNG . 2 379336 Switch Bracket ........coooeeiiiiiiiiiiciecen 1
378316 Retainer.......coooiiii 2 379254-3 Wire, Green ......cccceeeeeeeeeieiciiiiieeeeee e, 1
35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover ... .2 379106 Breather Cap ......cccevvveeiieeciie e 1
35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing..... e 1 379640 Booted Connector........cccceevveeveeicieeeeeee, 1
35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......ooviiiiiiiiieeeceee, 1
328388-48X 24V Electric Over Air
328380X Mounting Parts Kit 379640 Booted Connector..........ccovvvveiieeiieeeieeene 1
378326 NUt, HEX o 1 328388-46X Inst Kit P Shift Option .........cccccevieiiiinne. 1
50-P-17 Bracket, Wire Control.........c.cccoeveeeniieeiiennne 1 378414 Pressure Protection Valve............c.ccceceeee 1
50-P-19 Swivel Bracket v 1 378881 Rocker Swivel
500396-8 SCrew, HeX....vveveeeeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 379005 Indicator.............
500568-4 Set SCrew ......cccvviiiiiiicc 1 379044-7 Nylon Tubing........
378019 Pivot Pin ..o 1 379252 Butt Connector.........cccccvveviiiiie e, 1
379258 Bracket.......cooeviiiii 1
328388-37X Air Shift Installation Kit (“A” Shifter) 379303-2 Valve 24V......cooiiiiiie e 1
328388-44X Air Shift ..o 1 379336 Switch Bracket........coooeeiiiiiiiiniiie 1
329090-1X Valve Kit......ocooiiiii 1 379106 Breather Cap........ccooovvvieieeiieiecee e 1
379044-7 Nylon TUbING ....cooiiiiii e 1 379254-3 Wire, Green .......coocveeeeiiieieeeeee e 1
379130 Support Bracket..........ccocevveiiiiiiiiiie 2
68-P-27 Control Plate............... ... 1 | 328388-65X Air-O-Matic Shift
379640 Booted Connector .1 329214X Apsco Valve ........ccccoeevecieienen.
378414 Pressure Protection Valve
328388-44X Air Shift Kit 328388-64X Alrshift Kit ......oooeeiiieiee e
378416 Hex NIpple ..o 1
378978 Indicator............... ... 1 | 328388-72X Air Shift
379042 Male Connector ... e 2 378414 Pressure Protection Valve
379043 Male Elbow.......... w1 329316X Valve Assembly ..........cccccceeenee
379252 Butt CONNECION.......cceviiiieiiiciieec e 2 328388-64X Airshift Kit .....coooeeiieeeee e
500357-7 Lockwasher.........cccoecviiiiiiiiiiiccieccece 8
500376-6 Nut 10-24......... 328388-97X Airshift
500448-9 Screw Slot 328931X Kit ValVe ... 1
379900 Ass’y Fuse 500357-7 Lockwasher
379904 Push CoNNect........cccovieiiiniiiicecce 1 500376-6 NUt 10-24 .o
500448-9 SCrew SIot ..veeiiieeieecee e
378416 Hex NIipple ....ccovviiiiiiiii e 1
379042 Male Connector .......cccevevieeiiieeee e 1
379252 Butt Connector
379900 ASS’Y FUSE ....ooviiiiiiiccce
379904 Push Connect.......cccceevieenieeiiiieiee e 1
75-P-13 Light Indicator .........cocoviciiiiiiiiicciiie 1
Continued on Next Page
28 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328388-98X Kit Installation Air Shift 328591-17X “XQ” Pump Conversion
328388-97X Ar Shift ... 1 28-P-216 Ol Seal....cooeeeiieeieee e 1
329090-6X Kit ValVe .....oooiiiieeeee e 1 3-P-282 Pump Shaft........coooiiiee 1
379044-7 Nylon Tubing 328589X Bearing Cap
379130 Support Bracket.........cccooceeiiiiiiiiiiiie 2 378391 Lock/Retaining
379640 Booted Connector..........ccceeveveeieeiiesieenee. 1 378447-8 Socket Head ..............
379688 Lubricant Spline
328390-117X Cable to Air 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......cccoocvveiiiiiiiieieceeeeeeee
35-P-8 Shifter COVEr.....coiiiiieeeeeee e 1 22-p-127-2 Bearing Cone....
329361X Shifter Cover........ocovviiiiiiiiiiiii 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccooooiiiiiiiiecceee
378430-9 Hex CapSCrew .........coccveceeceeeiieesieeieeieee 4
328388-98X Kit Installation ... 1 |328591-18X “XL” Pump Conversion
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US .........cocoiiniiiiceicee 1 28-P-216 (@IS T=Y 1
3-P-283 Pump Shaft............... v 1
328390-119X Cable to Electric/Air 328580X Flange Assembly e 1
328388-47X 12V EI€CHC ..o 1 378391 Lock/Retaining........... 2
329361X Shifter CoVer.......ocoviiiiiiieneeceseeee e 1 378447-8 Socket Head .......ccceeeeveeeceeecciee e 4
35-P-8 Shifter CoVer......cooviiiiiiieiieeeeeeee e 1 379688 Lubricant Spline..........cccceveeeieiieeiecieeneee 1
378430-11 Hex Capscrew ............... 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccoooveiiiiiiiiieieesieeeee e 2
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccoiiiiiiiccc e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccoieieiiciece e 1
328390-120X Cable to Electric/Air
328388-48X 24V Electric Over Air ........ccoveeiiiieiieeinens 1 |328591-23X “XP” Pump Conversion
329361X Shifter Cover.................. 28-P-216 Ol Seal ... 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover......... 3-P-282 Pump Shaft.......ocooiiee 1
378430-11 Hex Capscrew 328328X Flange Assembly
Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ...........ccooiiiiiiicce, 1 378391 LoCk/Retaining.......cccevveeeriereeenienieeniesieeees
378447-8 Socket Head .........cccoiiiiiiiii
328591-10X “XG” Pump Conversion 379688 Lubricant Spline
28-P-216 Oil Seal.......ccooviiiiiiiic 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cocouevineeeeiincieeeseee
3-P-281 Pump Shaft 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone....
328580X Flange Assembly .........cccoeiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiinees 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone....
378391 Lock/Retaining.........coecveeeirireneiniciieceee 2
378447-8 Socket Head .........ccoooviiieiiiiiiiicc 4 |328591-26X “XO” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..........ccooeviieeiiiiicnecc, 28-P-216 Ol Seal....ooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
22-pP-127-2 Bearing Cone.... 3-P-284 Pump Shaft............... 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccooovviieeveciiccececn, 328328X Flange Assembly 1
378391 Lock/Retaining........... .2
328591-11X “XJ” Pump Conversion 378447-8 Socket Head ........cceevveeiiiieeiiiiiec e 4
28-P-216 Oil Seal......ccceviiiiiii, 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..........cccooeviiiiiiciicic 2
3-P-284 Pump Shaft.................. 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.... .2
328580X Flange Assembly 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......ccooiveiiieeiiiieieeeee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining...............
378447-8 Socket Head .........cccoviiiiiiiicce 328591-27X “XE” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone......cccocveveiieeiie e 28-P-216 Ol Seal ..o 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.... 3-P-800 Pump Shaft............... w1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccccooevinieeeieieece e 328328X Flange Assembly w1
378391 Lock/Retaining........... 2
328591-16X “XK” Pump Conversion 378447-8 Socket Head ........ccccvveeeeiviiieiciiee e, 4
3-P-282 Pump Shaft.......cccoiiiiiieeee 1 379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccccovviiiiiiniiiiee 1
328333X Flange Assembly ........cccccovviieeeiiiiieeeien, 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccovvueiiiiieiiiiesee e 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.. 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccocvvcviiiiiiieiiec e 2
378447-8 Socket Head ......... 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocvvciieiiiieiieececee 1
379688 Lubricant Spline
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccccooveiiieeiiieieceec e
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone....
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......ccccooveiiiieiiiieieceec e
Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

29

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

328591-28X “AK” Pump Conversion 328591-45X “LB” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 Ol Seal ..ot 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccvieiieeeieeee e 1
3-P-282 Pump Shaft........ccoviiiiiee 1 3-P-858 Pump Shaft.......cccccooiiiiicee 1
328989X Flange Assembly 328328X Flange Assembly
378391 Lock/Retaining 329091X Lube Pump ..............
378447-8 Socket Head ................. 329092X Pressure Lube.......
379688 Lubricant Spline........cccevveevieniciieiicieee 378391 Lock/Retaining.........cccooeeveeieniiciiiiicceee
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccovvieneenieieeceeeeeeee 378447-8 Socket Head ..o
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... 379533 Installation ............
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccuvvvinieieciieceeseeeeee 379534 Inst Instruction
500841-1 Elbow 90° .............
328591-29X “FF” Pump Conversion 500897-5 Plug Shipping
28-P-219 Ol S€al...eeeiiiieiieiiee e 1 9-P-76 Idler Shaft ........oooviiieee 1
3-P-851 Pump Shaft.......ccoeiiiiiie, 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
329088X Flange Assembly .........ccccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
378391 Lock/Retaining 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
378447-10 CaAPSCIEW. ...ttt 4
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccccvveveniiiiciicce. 1 | 328591-46X “LC” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cooeveiiieneenieieceece 2 28-P-216 Oil Seal ..o 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cccoveceeiiiieciiccee e 2 3-P-858 Pump Shaft.........ccooo 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocvveieiiiieiieeeee 1 328589X Bearing Cap
329091X Lube PUMP .o
328591-30X “AF” Pump Conversion 329092X Pressure Lube ..o 1
28-P-219 Oil Seal.....cccveeiieiiiie e 1 378391 Lock/Retaining.........ccocveverveneneneeeeeeneene 1
3-P-854 Pump Shaft.......ccoeviiieeee e 1 378447-8 Socket Head .........coevieeiiiiiiiiececieece 4
329088X Flange Assembly .... v 1 379533 Installation
378391 Lock/Retaining........ e 2 379534 Inst INStruction ..o 1
378447-10 Capscrew................ 4 500841-1 EIDOW 90° ... 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccoevveiiieiiiecieeeeeee 1 500897-5 Plug Shipping .....ccoevviiiiiiiiieieesieeeeeee 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing CoNe.......ccoevuveiiieeiie e 2 9-P-76 Idler Shaft ... 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... 2 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing CoNe......cccoeveveviieiie e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
328591-44X “LA” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cccocviieeeeieee e, 1 | 328591-47X “LE” Pump Conversion
3-P-858 Pump Shatt............. .1 28-P-216 Ol Sl ..ot
328989X Flange Assembly.... .1 3-P-858 Pump Shaft..............
329091X Lube Pump............. | 328584X Flange Assembly
329092X Pressure LUbe .......ccooociviviiiiieeieee e, 1 329091X Lube PUMP ..o
378391 Lock/Retaining......cccccveveeeviieiiie e 2 329092X Pressure Lube
378447-8 Socket Head .......occuevveiviiieieiiiee e 4 378391 Lock/Retaining
379533 Installation ........cccceeveeiieneeie e 1 378447-8 Socket Head .........
379534 Inst Instruction . w1 379533 Installation ............
500841-1 EIDOW 90° ... 1 379534 Inst Instruction
500897-5 Plug Shipping ......cceocieeiiiieiiciic e 1 500841-1 EIbow 90° ... 1
9-P-76 Idler Shaft .......coccveeeiie e, 1 500897-5 Plug-Shipping
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......cccovveeiieeiiiieiec e 2 9-P-76 Idler Shaft.............
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.... 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........ccoooiiiiiiiiceeee 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
Continued on Next Page
30 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-48X “LF” Pump Conversion 328591-56X Pump Conv. Kit “XD”
3-P-858 Pump Shaft.......ccooiee 1 21-P-572 Flange PUmp .....ccoovviiiee e, 1
328333X Flange Assembly ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiie. 1 28-P-216 Ol Seal....ooociiiiiiiiiee 1
329091X Lube Pump 3-P-283 Pump Shaft
329092X Pressure Lube ........cccoeieiiiiiiiiiciceeee 1 329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y .....ooevviriiiiiieiiieesieee 1
378391 Lock/Retaining........cccooveeeeienieciccieceee 2 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccoveveeeniiiiiiciiieeieee 2
378447-8 Socket Head ... 4 378447-6 Socket Head .........cccovveeiieiiiiiciiceecee 7
379533 Installation ..o 1 379638 PT.O.Tag .eeeieeeeiieeiieeeee e 1
379534 Inst Instruction 379688 Lubricant Spline
500841-1 EIbOW 90° ..o 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
500897-5 Plug Shipping 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
9-P-76 ldler Shaft ... 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 328591-70X “AZ” Pump Conversion
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 379688 Lubricant SPNe........coveveereeveeeerereeeeereeen. 1
22859152 Pump Con. Kt X0 A
gsl;PE-g; 6 (F?n Sesjlsl’ o T 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... evveee oo 2
358711% szz Mo?J . 329052X L 1
309194X Bearing Cap Ass’y 28-P-275 Oil S‘eal ....................................................... 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.........ccceeveeeneneneceeceene 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........c.oooovvvesiiinnnvvcenmmmnncinns 2
379063 FIat WaSher ..o 22-P-127-2 Bearing CONE..ceieeceee et 2
379673 StUD oo 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone..........cccoeeviiiiiiiiccce, 1
379688 Lubricant Spline
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.............. 328591-71X Pump Conversion Kit
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone......cccooveieniiiiiiceieeiee e 28-P-219 Ol S€al..uciieiiiciieeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccccvvieiiiniciecee e 1 329088X Flange Assembly ..........cccccveveveveveeeeeeeeennn. 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.........cccoceeeviiciiicicce 2
328591-53X Pump Conv. Kit “R” 378447-10 CAPSCIEW oo eee e eeeee e 4
378447-6 Socket Head .........ccccviiiiiiiiiiicce 7 28-P-268 Oil Seal ... 1
SPes  Pump Fange I | GReaTX  Bearing Cap.... !
3-P-921X Drive Shaft Ass'y .... e 1
328591-54X Pump Conv. Kit “R” 379688 Lubricant Spline...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiie 1
21-P-572 FIange PUMD ......covvvvrerreereesessssnineeeeennnnen 1 | S-P-921 Drive Shaft. ... 1
378447-6 SOCKEt HEAG oo, 7 500168-2 Fitting..cooeeeee e 1
379638 PT.O.TAQ ciciiveieieieeeee e 1 379819 Grease Fit.....cooooiiii 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone......cccoeveveviieciie e 2
328591-55X Pump Conv. Kit “XD” 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccccvvieiiiniiieecec e 2
21-P-628 Pump Flange ..., 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing CoNne........coueeueveeveveeeerererereeeienena. 1
28-P-216 Ol S€AI...ceiiuieieiiiesee e 1
8-P-283 PUMP SPAft..cosvvreses 1 |328591-72x  Pump Conversion Kit
252513 g?X Eeal:/lr%g Cgp ASS'Y i ; 378447-6 Socket Head ........ccoevieeiieeeiiieiiiceecee 7
378447-6 S?)zketiae:(;ng """"""""""""""""""""""" 329195X Bearing Cap ASS’Y .......cccoeeieiiieieeieeceee 1
379638 PTO.Tag....... 379638 P.T.Q. TaG e 1
379688 Lubricant Spline 328273X Bearing Cap.....cccccveeveeeiii e 1
22.P-127-1 Bearing Cone 28-P-268 Qil Seal.......uueeiiiiieeieeeeeeee e, 1
22.P-127-2 Bearing Cone 3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS’Y ......ccooviiiiiice 1
22.P-127-3 Bearing Cone 3-P-923 Drive Shaft........ccoceeeieiieeieceeeeeeeeeeee 1
379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccooveeviinieieeniceene 1
500168-2 FItING ..o 1
379819 Grease Fit..... e 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal............... e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.... 2
21-P-628 Pump Flange .........cocoviiiiiiies 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......ccccooveiiieeiiieieeciec e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing CONe.......ccccvvvveiiieiie e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccccovecieiiiieciieeeee 1

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

31

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

328591-73X
378391
379638
3-P-923X
3-P-923
379688
500168-2
379819
328273X
28-P-268
21-P-628
378447-6
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

328591-74X
3-P-923X
3-P-923
379688
500168-2
379819
328273X
28-P-268
28-P-216
329195X
378391
378447-6
379638
21-P-572
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

328591-75X
21-P-572
378447-6
379638
3-P-923X
3-P-923
379688
500168-2
379819
328273X
28-P-268
378391
22-P-127-1
22-pP-127-2
22-P-127-3

Pump Conversion Kit

Lock/Retaining.........cccccveeverieieineeeeeeee 2
PT.O.TaQ oo 1
Drive Shaft ASS'Y ...evvevciiieeiiiiee e 1
Drive Shaft.......cccocoviiiiiiiii 1
Lubricant Spline

Fitting.....cocoviiiiiees

Grease Fit........

Bearing Cap......

Oil Seal.............

Pump Flange

Socket Head .........cccocviiiiiiiiiic 7
Bearing Cone........cccceevieieenieiiesee e 2
Bearing Cone.........cccoiiiiiiiiiicee e 2
Bearing Cone........ccceveiiiiiiiiiiic e 1

Pump Conversion Kit

Drive Shaft ASS’Y ....cooiiiiiiiiceeeee 1
Drive Shaft........ccooiiiiieeee 1
Lubricant Spline........ccccevveeviinieneeiicieee, 1
FIttiNg e 1
Grease Fit.....oocooviiiiiieec e 1
Bearing Cap.......cccoveeveveiie e 1
Ol S€al...eeeiiiieiieeieeee e 1
Ol Seal...oeeiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Bearing Cap Ass’y

Lock/Retaining...........
Socket Head ..............

Flange Pump....
Bearing Cone....
Bearing Cone.......cccocveciieiiiccicieeeee

Bearing Cone........ccccoioiiiiiiiiiceee 1

Pump Conversion Kit

Flange Pump ... 1
Socket Head ........ccoevieeiiiiiiiieceeece 7
[ IO R -V O 1
Drive Shaft ASS’Y ....ccovvcviieiriiiiec e 1
Drive Shaft.......cocoiiiiiieeeee 1
Lubricant Spline.........cccocoviiiiiiieiieeeeeee 1
Fitting e 1
Grease Fit.....ccoooveiieiiiiiceeceeec 1
Bearing Cap......ccoovreriieiie e 1
Ol Seal ..o 1
Lock/Retaining......cccocvveveeeiiieeiieesieesiee e 2
Bearing Cone........ccovvieiiiniiiiecec e 2
Bearing Cone.........ccooiieiiiiiiiccec e 2
Bearing Cone........cccceveiiiiiiicic e 1

328591-76X
3-P-923X
3-P-923
379688
500168-2
379819
328273X
28-P-268
28-P-216
328711X
329194X
378391
379063
379673
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

328591-78X
21-P-626
28-P-219
3-P-924
329264X
378391
378447-6
379688
379638
28-P-271
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

328591-86X
378447-8
28-P-216
378391
328273X
28-P-268
3-P-933X
379819
500168-2
3-P-933
379688
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

Pump Conversion Kit

Drive Shaft ASS’Y ...ccocvveviiiiiieiieeceeeieee 1
Drive Shaft........cccccviiiiiiiice 1
Lubricant Spline.........ccceciriiiiniiiiceee 1
FItING e 1
Grease Fit.....oocooveiieiie e 1
Bearing Cap.....ccccovereeeiie e 1

Oil Seal.....uuueeeeeeiieeieeeccie e, 1

Ol Sal ..o 1
Pump Mount........ e e 1
Bearing Cap ASS’Y.....ccceveereiiieniereesieee 1

Lock/Retaining .......c.cccoveeeereeniesie e 2
FlatWasher ... 4
S e 4
Bearing Cone........ccocevvieneenieiieeeneieee 2
Bearing Cone.........ccoevieieevieniceeeeeee 2
Bearing Cone.........cccooiiiiiiiiiceccee 1

Pump Conversion Kit

Pump Flange ... 1
Ol Seal....ooiiiiiiiieeei e 1
Output Shaft ....cccoevieeiiieeece e, 1
Bearing Cap ASS'Y .....ccccerieneerieiienieeieee 1
Lock/Retaining.........ccccoeeveeicenieieciecee 2
Socket Head ........ccoeeviiiiiiiiiiiceccece, 7
Lubricant Spline........ccccoevevvieniieeniee i 1
PT.O.Tag it 1
O-RiNG ..o

Bearing Cone....
Bearing Cone....
Bearing Cone........ccccovvcieiirciiieeecee

Conversion Kit To “GK”

Socket Head .........ccooeiieniiiiciieccc 4
Ol S€al...ciiiiiiiieiieeee 1
Lock/Retaining.........cccocoeeoviicinieicceee 2
Bearing Cap.....cccooveveieiiie e 1
Ol S€al..ceiiiiiiiieceeeee e 1
Output Shaft ......ooiiiiiieee 1
Grease Fit......ocooveiieiii e 1
FItting e 1
Output Shaft ........coeviiiiiii 1
Lubricant Spline........cccooceeiiiiiiiiiiiieceeee 1
Bearing Cone.......ccooovieiiiiiiiiiceceeeieee 2
Bearing Cone........ccccvrveieinciiecee e 2
Bearing Cone........cccoevieiiinicnecee e 1

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-88X Conversion Kit “AZ” To “GZ” 328591-91X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GQ”
378391 Lock/Retaining.........cccecveeeiecieiiinieeieeee 2 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccceveeeiiiiiiiciicciieee 2
328273X Bearing Cap.....ccccoveviiiiiieeiieeee e 1 328589X Bearing Cap.......ccccvvevieeiie e 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal.....ooveeeeiieeee e 1 28-P-216 Ol S€al6...cuiiieeieieesee e 1
378447-8 Socket Head .........ccooviiieiiiiiiiicc 28-P-268 Oil Seal....ccoiiiiiiie e 1
3-P-939X Output Shaft ............... 328273X Bearing Cap.....ccccceviiiieieeeeeee 1
379688 Lubricant Spline 378447-8 Socket Head ........cceeeeeeeeeeeiciieec e
3-P-939 Output Shaft ............... 3-P-933X Output Shaft .........cccccveeene
379819 Grease Fit.....cccccovenens 379819 Grease Fit......c.ocoooeiiiiinn
500168-2 Fitting....ocoovveiee 500168-2 Fitting...oeeveeeeeeee e
28-P-275 Oil Seal......ccceevveenneene 3-P-933 Output Shaft ....ccccccevvieenee.
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.............. 379688 Lubricant Spline
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccvvveiiiriciiecec e 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccooeciiiiiiiiiicecee
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........ccceiieiiiiiciccec e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......ccccocvveiiiiiiiienecciee e
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocvecviiiiiiieiieeee e 1
328591-89X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GK”
328273X Bearing Cap.....cccovveveeiieieeiee e 1 |328591-92X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GY”
3-P-933X Output Shaft .....c.ooviiiie 1 28-P-275 (0| IS 7Y | S 1
379819 Grease Fit.......ocooooiiiiiii 1 378391 Lock/Retaining.........ccecveevieieiienieieeeee 2
500168-2 FItting...oooivee e 1 329234X Bearing Cap.....cccocvrverciiiieeeee e 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft .......cocviiiiiii e 1 378447-6 Socket Head .........ccoooeiieiieiiiecec 4
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccccovveiiiiiiiiiiiciieee 1 328273X Bearing Cap.....cccoovevieeiie e 1
28-P-268 Ol Seal...coieeieiieee e 1 28-P-268 Ol Sl 1
378391 Lock/Retaining .......ccceevvveneeneenieeneeniecseene 2 3-P-938X Output Shaft ... 1
328333X Flange Assembly ..........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiinns 1 500168-2 Fitting . ..eee e 1
378447-8 Socket Head ........cccoovveeiiieiiiiiciecece 4 379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccocvveiiiiniiesiieeieeee 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........cccccoveviiiiicicccec 2 3-P-938 Output Shaft .......ccceviiiieiiee 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........ccevovinieiecnieiecceeeee 2 379819 Grease Fit......cooooiiiiii 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccocooiiiieieicececee 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
328591-90X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GP” 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
378447-8 Socket Head
28-P-268 Oil Seal............. 328591-93X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GZ”
28-P-216 Oil Seal ... 378391 Lock/Retaining .......cccoveereereeiienieneeseeees 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.........ccoevereeneeneeneciecieee 2 329052X Bearing Cap......covveeeeiieneeree e 1
328328X Flange Assembly .........ccccocciiiiiiiiniiininns 1 328273X Bearing Cap......cccoeeieiiniie e 1
328273X Bearing Cap......ccccovviviiiiiiiceeeee e 1 28-P-268 Ol Seal...coiiiiiiiiieiee e 1
3-P-933X Output Shaft ..o 1 378447-11 CaPSCIEW. ...t 4
379819 Grease Fit...ooceeieeee e 1 3-P-939X Output Shaft ......cooviiiiie, 1
500168-2 FItiNG oo 1 379688 Lubricant Spline..........cccooeiiiiiiiicee 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft ......ooiiiiii e 1 3-P-939 Output Shaft ....ccoevieiiieiece e, 1
379688 Lubricant Spline..........cccevvrieiiiniiiicciee 1 379819 Grease Fit....oooceviiiiiiieeeeee e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......cccocvivieiniciiiee e 2 500168-2 FIttiNg ...ooeieee i 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........coccoiiiiiiicieee e 2 28-P-275 Ol Seal....ooiiiiiiiieiee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccoooiiiiiiiiic e 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cceeviirieniiiieseeeeieee 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccccvvvviiienecnieseeseeee 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccoiiieiiiiiiececee 1
Continued on Next Page
33 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

328591-106X Conversion Kit “RA” To “GA” 328591-112X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RC”
28-P-268 Ol Seal...oiiiiiiieiee e 1 329322X Bearing Cap.....ccccocvvveieriieiie e 1
328273X Bearing Cap.....c.ccoveeeeereneseee e 1 28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccccveeeieiiiii e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.........cccecveeveieieneinieieceeen 2 3-P-800 Pump Shaft........cccooooiiiie 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal-2.....ooiiiieiiieei e 1 378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccoeeveeiiiiiiniieiieeeieeee 2
3-P-923X Drive Shaft Ass’y .... 1 379638 PT.O.Tag .eeeicieeeieeeieeeeee e 1
3-P-923 Drive Shaft.............. w1 378447-6 Socket Head ..........cccuevviiiiiiicc, 4
379688 Lubricant Spline...... o 379688 Lubricant Spline.........cccccoveviiienciieee 1
500168-2 Fitting......cocoeiiieis 1 378446-4 Screw, Socket..... ..o 6
379819 Grease Fit...... 1 21-P-638 Pump Flange
378447-6 Socket Head .........ooviiciicicccicccc 7 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccvvveeeiriciieeec e 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccoiiiiiiciec e 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......ccoocvveiiiiiiiieieesieeeee e 1
328591-113X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RD”
328591-107X Conversion Kit “RB” To “GB” 21-P-638 Pump Flange ..., 1
3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS’Y .....coiiiiiieeee 1 329322X Bearing Cap.......ccoeeeeeiiciieeeeeeeeee 1
3-P-923 Drive Shaft........cccoeeeveeeeeecee e 1 378391 Lock/Retaining......ccccceeeveeeiiieiiie e 2
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccceeveireiiiniiiicceee 1 378447-6 Socket Head ........cccoovvviiiieiiciieceeecee 4
500168-2 FittiNg . .c.eeeveeceee e 1 379638 PT.O.Tag oot 1
379819 Grease Fit....coeeeeeeceeeeeceeee e 1 379688 Lubricant Spline........cccccvveviiieeeeiiee e, 1
378447-6 Socket Head .......cccoevvierinieeec e 7 378446-4 Screw, Socket .......ccceieiiiiiii 6
28-P-268 Ol S€AI...cuiiuiiieiiieseeeee e 1 28-P-216 Ol Sal...cuiieiiieeiiese e 1
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccccveieciieeeeeeeece e 1 3-P-282 Pump Shaft.......cccceeevieeieeee e 1
328273X Bearing Cap......cccceeerenineeieeie e 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccceoveeiiiieeieeeece 2
378391 LOCK/REtaiNiNG ....coveveeeeirieieiesieeee e 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...........ccoviiienciccccc 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccovvieneenieiieceeeeeeee 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccceeiiiieieeiieeeeee 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone 328591-114X Conversion Kit “RF” To “GH”
378447-6 Socket Head .........ccooeiiiniiiiiiieiccc 7
328591-108X Conversion Kit “AF” To “GF” 378391 Lock/Retaining.......coocveeeieeeiiienieeeeeeeee 2
28-P-268 Ol Seal...ocuiieiiiireieeeeeeee e 1 28-P-219 Oil Seal
28-P-219 Ol Seal...ccviieiieeeeeee e 1 28-P-268 Oil Seal
328273X Bearing Cap.....cccoovivereiiienee e 1 328273X Bearing Cap
378391 Lock/Retaining.........coooveveeieenieneciceee 2 3-P-941X Drive Shaft............
378447-10 CaAPSCIEW.....cuveeeeeeeee et ereeans 4 3-P-941 Drive Shaft.......cccocoiiiiiiiiieeee
3-P-921X Drive Shaft ASS'Y ....cccevveveeieceeecre e 1 379688 Lubricant Spline..........cccevvriiiiiniiiiceee 1
379688 Lubricant Spline.........ccccoveveniiiiciiccee, 1 379819 Grease Fit.....ccooveiieiiiiiceeee e 1
3-P-921 Drive Shaft.......cccooriiiiiiiieecece 1 500168-2 FittiNg ..o vecveeeeeee e 1
500168-2 1] Vo TSRS 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cocooevveeenecineceeeeee 2
379819 Grease Fit......occooeoeeeeieeeeceeeeeee 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..........ccooeiiieiiciiiciccen, 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccocvecvieiieicnieceeee 2 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........ccccvieeiiiiciece e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........cocoeiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccoocvveiiiiiiiicieceiee e 1
Continued on Next Page
34 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442 & 489 Series
328591-116X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GH” 328591-134X Pump Conv Kit “XD” To “RE”
28-P-219 Ol S€al .. 1 21-P-654 Pump Flange ... 1
378447-6 Socket Head ........cccoevveevieeeiiieiie e 329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y .....cccereeieeiieieeneesieene 1
378391 Lock/Retaining 378391 Lock/Retaining .......ccceevevenieeiieeniieieceeieene 1
21-P-626 Pump Flange.................. 378447-6 Socket Head ........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiieeceee
329264X Bearing Cap Ass'’y 379638 PTO.Tag...ccccooveieanene
328273X Bearing Cap 379688 Lubricant Spline
28-P-268 Oil Seal.... 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...
28-P-271 O-RiNG .o 28-P-219 Ol Seal...ccviiiiiieciese e
3-P-941X Drive Shaft.......ccoceiieiiiiiieieeeeeeee 1 28-P-271 O-RiNG ..o 1
3-P-941 Drive Shaft.......ccooeiiiiiiiiceecee 1 3-P-924 Output Shaft ..o 1
379688 Lubricant Spline.........cccooeiiiieiieiieeee 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ccccveceeiiiieiieeeeee 2
379819 Grease Fit......cocoiiiiii s 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccccooociiiiiiiiiceceee 2
500168-2 FItNG e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone..........cccoociiiiiiiiiiicc 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cocveveiiieieenieieeeeee 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccooiiiieiiiiieececee 2 | 328591-138X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GJ”
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccoveieeiieieeiieeeeee 1 28-P-271 O-RiNG ..o 1
328273X Bearing Cap.......cccceeeeiiiiee e 1
328591-121X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XY” 378447-6 Socket Head .........ccoooviiiiiiiiiciiccc 7
28-P-275 Oil Seal ..o 1 378391 Lock/Retaining.........ccccceeeerceeniinicnceeee 2
3-P-768 Shaft Output (“XY”) .eeeeeeiieeeeee e 1 329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y.....ccovuiviiiieiieeiieeeieeee 1
329234X Bearing Cap.....ccocveviieiiie e 1 28-P-219 Ol Seal ..o 1
378447-6 Socket Head .........ccoovviieiiiiicieecec 4 21-P-654 Pump Flange .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiieee 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.........cccoceeoviiiiiicicceee 2 28-P-268 Ol Seal ... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ 3-P-941X Drive Shaft........ccooiiii 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.... 3-P-941 Drive Shaft........ccccovviiniiiiiiccieeee
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone........cccvviiiiiiiciice e 379688 Lubricant Spline
379819 Grease Fit
328591-122X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XX” 500168-2 FittiNg . .ceeeeeeeeee e
501181 HEX NUL. ..o 1
3-P-766 Shaft Earby.......cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiee 1 | 328591-142X Pump Conversion Kit “XD” To “PF”
28-P-216 Ol Seal...ceciieiieieee e 1 28-P-219 Ol Seal...ccuiiiiieiiieciee 1
379111 SQ. KEY 50...uieiiieieeiieieeieee e 1 3-P-924 Output Shaft .....ccoooiiii 1
378447-6 Socket Head ........ccccviiiiiiiiiiiic 4 329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y.....ccceeveeriiieeneeneenieene 1
378391 Lock/Retaining .......ccccevveeeeieeiieseenieseene 1
328591-130X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XV” 378447-6 Socket Head ........cccooiiiiiii 7
379828 COMPANION ..o 1 379688 Lubricant Spline........ccccceveereenieiieiieeene 1
378454-7 SEtSCIEW ...ttt 1 379638 PT.O.Tag c.eicveeiieitieieeeeeieeee e 1
28-P-271 O-RiNG .t 1
328591-131X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RY” 21-P-661 Pump Flange ..o 1
378447-8 Socket Head ........cccoevveeeieeeiieeiee e 4 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........ccceviiiieieciieseeeeeee 2
21-P-625 OUtPUt COVET .. 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccvvvenieieciieieeceeceee 2
3-P-768 Shaft Output (“XY”) e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......cccooovieiieeiiieeeeeeee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.......cccoveveieiiiiniiciiiceseee 1
329356X Bearing Cap ASS'Y .....ccceeveereinieeiieneenieene 1 | 328591-143X Pump Conversion Kit “XD” To “PA”
329355-1X Loose Part ..o 1 378447-6 Socket Head ..o 7
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.........cccoioiiiiiiieeeeeee 378391 Lock/Retaining..........cccoeveeieenieieciecen 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.... 21-P-661 Pump Flange ... 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccevviiieieciieieceeeee 28-P-216 Oil Seal......cceevvnnene w1
329195X Bearing Cap Ass'y..... v 1
3-P-283 Pump Shaft............... 1
379638 PT.O.Tag....ccccoounen. 1
379688 Lubricant Spline.........cccoeviriiiiiniiiiece 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......cccocvecieviiiceiieeeeee 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.........cccoeoiiiiiiiiiceeece 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CoNe.......ccevvvevvieeiieecee e 1
Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

35

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442 & 489 Series

328591-149X “SQ” Pump Conversion 328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit
28-P-216 Ol SEEI.euvreriiieriresese e 1 (Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
3-P-282 Pump Shaft.......cccooiiiiiii e 1 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") ............... 1
329449X Bearing Cap..... v 14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ............... 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.... 2 14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") .....oeeeee 1
378447-8 Socket Head........ 4 14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing........cccccevevveeiieennennn 1
379688 Lubricant Spline.. w1 28-P-191 O-RiNG ..o 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... .2 31-P-102 Thrust Washer ..o, 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone........ccooeevieneeneeiieieeeeeene 2 379672 Plug, NWD......cooi
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.........cccvvvvnieiiciieceeeeeeeee 1 500841-1 Street Elbow 90°
500897-5 Plug, Shipping .........
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) 550890 Needle Bearing........
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .1151") .............. 1 561006 Bearing.........coc......
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") .............. 1 9-P-89 Shaft, Idler
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") .............. 1
28-P-191 O-RiNG e 1 328751-1X Installation Kit (“C”, “H”, “W”, “X”, “Y”)
31-P-102 Thrust Washer, Bearing.........cccceeeveeiieene 1 68-P-18 Name Plate........cccooviveeiiiiiiiiieee 1
379672 NWD PlUQG....oiiiiiieiienee e 1 378978 Indicator Light, 12V........ccccoviiiiiiiiiieeee 1
550439 Bearing ... 2 379900 Fuse Holder, 10-AmMp.......ccccceiieiiiriienene. 1
9-P-88 Shaft, Idler ........cooceeeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 1 379252 Butt Connector.........eeeeeveeeeiiiiiiieeeee 2
379640 Booted Connector (“V” Shifter Option)........ 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") ............. 1 328948-6X (442 Series)
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") .............. 1 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket .010" ..........cccoeeiiieiiees 2
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") .............. 1 35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket .020" ...........cccccoiiriienene 2
28-P-191 O-RiNG .. 1 379085-1 P.T.O. Instruction Decal............ccccoeevirnennee. 1
31-P-102 Thrust Washer ........cocoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1 328946X Caution Label Kit........oeevvciireeiiieeeeeiieeene 1
379672 NWD PlUG...voeeiveeiceeceeceeeeeeeeeeee e 1 379624 Product Warranty Card..........c.cceceeenvenieenne. 1
500841-1 Street EIDOW 90° .......oovvvieieeeeeeeeee e 1 Owners Manual  HY25-1135-M1/US ......cccccviiienienincieee 1
500897-5 Shipping PlUg ..c.cooveiiieieeeieeeec e 1 Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ......ooviiiiiiieecceeee 1
550439 Bearing .....cccooviiiiiiie e 2
9-P-89 Shaft, IAIEr ... 1 | 328948-8X (489 Series)
328946X Caution Label Kit........cccoviiiieiieeieee, 1
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing .010" ... 2
(Non-Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) 35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing .020"..........ccceecieeiveeninen. 2
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") ............... 1 379085-1 P.T.O. Instructions Decal .............ccceeuvruenee. 1
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ............... 1 379624 Product Warranty Card...........cccccceevrinnnne 1
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") .............. 1 Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1
14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing.........cccceeeeeereeeennn. 1 Safety Guide HY25-1002-M1/US ... 1
28-P-191 O-RiNG +veiteeieeeiese e 1
31-P-102 Thrust Washer ..........ccccceveeeeieeenienesee 1 | 7170-72X Stud Kit, Metric (442 Series)
379672 Plug, NWD .....ooiiiiiieiecese e 1 379428-14 StUA MT0 e 6
550890 Needle Bearing.........ccceeveeveeueeeeeeeereeneae 1 379744 Flange NUt.........coeiiiiiie e 6
561006 Bearing .....ccccociiiiiiii 1
9-P-88 Shaft, [dler ..o 1
36 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Power Take-Offs

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketch

442 & 489 Series

Air Shift Installation Sketch for 442 & 489 Series (SK-462 Rev A)

'swialsAs plojluew pue jsneyxs ‘sajbue dieys pioae Buigny uojAu Buijieisul Usypa :NOILNYD

‘Bunyiys a1ojeq paddols aq 1SNW 8ALIP "O’Ld Y1 SUOISSIWSURI] OIIBWOINE YLIM SB[0IYSA U0 Pasn SI uolje|jeisul iyl usyp :3.LON

A S8y 18700 WIS 1y U0
YoUMS Jojealpul

SMO.IY JO
uonoalIg 810N

-

A(v

10jJ08UU0D P100g N ﬁ
sooeld 2 0196.¢€
1opoeIg onep,  SOOEId b I
Aiddn

ogteze N XeH (7 H— h__ S

9-9/£005 hﬂ 7
\ 10198UU0D BB\ a|ddiN xaH

& sooeld b 10308UU0D WNg 2ro6.€ 9lv8Le

. JoUSEemyo0T cSc6LE
/2-1.9€008S
3 Buign] uojAN

\%wioﬁm

ISd 0-09 1e suadQ
J0BULOD ysng OAJBA UO0I}08]04d 8Jnssald

uoniub|
1o Aleypeg

asn4 dwy Q|/m
A, ssy Jop|oH asn4

0066.€
sooe|d ¥
Alquiessy anjep M310S PaNo|S 1617 J01801pU|
X81796¢¢ 6-8¥7009 €l-d-6.

7066.E

9jeld |0u0Q Joj arejdway Bulug ¥02-MS 99S
1Y uonejelsu] X86-88€8¢¢E

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

~
™

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Notes

38 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Notes

39 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Offer of Sale

The items described in this document and other documents and descriptions provided by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and its authorized distributors (“Seller”)
are hereby offered for sale at prices to be established by Seller. This offer and its acceptance by any customer (“Buyer”) shall be governed by all of the following Terms and
Conditions. Buyer’s order for any item described in its document, when communicated to Seller verbally, or in writing, shall constitute acceptance of this offer. All goods, services

or work described will be referred to as “Products”.

1.Terms and Conditions. Seller’s willingness to offer Products, or accept an order
for Products, to or from Buyer is subject to these Terms and Conditions or any newer
version of the terms and conditions found on-line at www.parker.com/saleterms/. Seller
objects to any contrary or additional terms or conditions of Buyer’s order or any other
document issued by Buyer.

2. Price Adjustments; Payments. Prices stated on Seller's quote or other
documentation offered by Seller are valid for 30 days, and do not include any sales,
use, or other taxes unless specifically stated. Unless otherwise specified by Seller,
all prices are F.C.A. Seller’s facility INCOTERMS 2010). Payment is subject to credit
approval and is due 30 days from the date of invoice or such other term as required by
Seller’s Credit Department, after which Buyer shall pay interest on any unpaid invoices
at the rate of 1.5% per month or the maximum allowable rate under applicable law.
3. Delivery Dates;Title and Risk; Shipment. All delivery dates are approximate and
Seller shall not be responsible for any damages resulting from any delay. Regardless
of the manner of shipment, title to any products and risk of loss or damage shall pass
to Buyer upon placement of the products with the shipment carrier at Seller’s facility.
Unless otherwise stated, Seller may exercise its judgment in choosing the carrier and
means of delivery. No deferment of shipment at Buyers’ request beyond the respective
dates indicated will be made except on terms that will indemnify, defend and hold
Seller harmless against all loss and additional expense. Buyer shall be responsible for
any additional shipping charges incurred by Seller due to Buyer’s acts or omissions.
4.Warranty. Parker Chelsea warrants that all products sold conform to the applicable
Parker Chelsea standard specification for the lesser period of: 2 years (24 Months)
from Date of service or 2-1/2 years(30 Months) from date of build (as marked on
the product name plate). The prices charged for Seller’s products are based upon
the exclusive limited warranty stated above, and upon the following disclaimer:
DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY: THIS WARRANTY COMPRISES THE SOLE AND
ENTIRE WARRANTY PERTAINING TO PRODUCTS PROVIDED HEREUNDER.
SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED,
INCLUDING DESIGN, MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE.

5. Claims; Commencement of Actions. Buyer shall promptly inspect all
Products upon delivery. No claims for shortages will be allowed unless reported to
the Seller within 10 days of delivery. No other claims against Seller will be allowed
unless asserted in writing within 30 days after delivery. Buyer shall notify Seller of
any alleged breach of warranty within 30 days after the date the defect is or should
have been discovered by Buyer. Any action based upon breach of this agreement
or upon any other claim arising out of this sale (other than an action by Seller for an
amount due on any invoice) must be commenced within 12 months from the date of
the breach without regard to the date breach is discovered.

6.LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.UPON NOTIFICATION, SELLERWILL,ATITS OPTION,
REPAIR OR REPLACE A DEFECTIVE PRODUCT, OR REFUND THE PURCHASE
PRICE.INNO EVENT SHALL SELLERBE LIABLETO BUYER FOR ANY SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF, OR
AS THE RESULT OF, THE SALE, DELIVERY, NON-DELIVERY, SERVICING, USE
OR LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCTS OR ANY PART THEREOF, OR FOR ANY
CHARGES OR EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE INCURRED WITHOUT SELLER’S
WRITTEN CONSENT, EVEN IF SELLER HAS BEEN NEGLIGENT, WHETHER IN
CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHER LEGALTHEORY.IN NO EVENT SHALL SELLER’S
LIABILITY UNDER ANY CLAIM MADE BY BUYER EXCEED THE PURCHASE
PRICE OF THE PRODUCTS.

7. User Responsibility. The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely
responsible for making the final selection of the system and Product and assuring that
all performance, endurance, maintenance, safety and warning requirements of the
application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application and
follow applicable industry standards and Product information. If Seller provides
Product or system options, the user is responsible for determining that such data
and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably
foreseeable uses of the Products or systems.

8. Loss to Buyer’s Property. Any designs, tools, patterns, materials, drawings,
confidential information or equipment furnished by Buyer or any other items which
become Buyer's property, will be considered obsolete and may be destroyed by
Seller after two consecutive years have elapsed without Buyer ordering the items
manufactured using such property. Seller shall not be responsible for any loss or
damage to such property while it is in Seller's possession or control.

9. Special Tooling. A tooling charge may be imposed for any special tooling,
including without limitation, dies, fixtures, molds and patterns, acquired to
manufacture Products. Such special tooling shall be and remain Seller's property
notwithstanding payment of any charges by Buyer. In no event will Buyer acquire
any interest in apparatus belonging to Seller which is utilized in the manufacture of
the Products, even if such apparatus has been specially converted or adapted for
such manufacture and notwithstanding any charges paid by Buyer. Unless otherwise
agreed, Seller shall have the right to alter, discard or otherwise dispose of any special
tooling or other property in its sole discretion at any time.

10. Buyer’s Obligation; Rights of Seller. To secure payment of all sums
due or otherwise, Seller shall retain a security interest in the goods delivered and this
agreement shall be deemed a Security Agreement under the Uniform Commercial
Code. Buyer authorizes Seller as its attorney to execute and file on Buyer’s behalf all
documents Seller deems necessary to perfect its security interest.

11. Improper use and Indemnity. Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold Seller
harmless from any claim, liability, damages, lawsuits, and costs (including attorney
fees), whether for personal injury, property damage, patent, trademark or copyright
infringement or any other claim, brought by or incurred by Buyer, Buyer's employees,
or any other person, arising out of: (a) improper selection, improper application or
other misuse of Products purchased by Buyer from Seller; (b) any act or omission,
negligent or otherwise, of Buyer; (c) Seller's use of patterns, plans, drawings, or
specifications furnished by Buyer to manufacture Product; or (d) Buyer’s failure to
comply with these terms and conditions. Seller shall not indemnify Buyer under any
circumstance except as otherwise provided.

12. Cancellations and Changes. Orders shall not be subject to cancellation or
change by Buyer for any reason, except with Seller’s written consent and upon terms
that will indemnify, defend and hold Seller harmless against all direct, incidental and
consequential loss or damage. Seller may change product features, specifications,
designs and availability with notice to Buyer.

13. Limitation on Assignment. Buyer may not assign its rights or obligations under
this agreement without the prior written consent of Seller.

14. Force Majeure. Seller does not assume the risk and shall not be liable for delay
or failure to perform any of Seller’s obligations by reason of circumstances beyond
the reasonable control of Seller (hereinafter “Events of Force Majeure”). Events of
Force Majeure shall include without limitation: accidents, strikes or labor disputes,
acts of any government or government agency, acts of nature, delays or failures in
delivery from carriers or suppliers, shortages of materials, or any other cause beyond
Seller’s reasonable control.

15. Waiver and Severability. Failure to enforce any provision of this agreement will
not waive that provision nor will any such failure prejudice Seller’s right to enforce that
provision in the future. Invalidation of any provision of this agreement by legislation
or other rule of law shall not invalidate any other provision herein. The remaining
provisions of this agreement will remain in full force and effect.

16.Termination. Seller may terminate this agreement for any reason and at any time
by giving Buyer thirty (30) days written notice of termination. Seller may immediately
terminate this agreement, in writing, if Buyer: (a) commits a breach of any provision
of this agreement (b) appointments a trustee, receiver or custodian for all or any part
of Buyer's property (c) files a petition for relief in bankruptcy on its own behalf, or by
a third party (d) makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or (e) dissolves or
liquidates all or a majority of its assets.

17. Governing Law. This agreement and the sale and delivery of all Products
hereunder shallbe deemed to have taken place in and shall be governed and construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, as applicable to contracts executed
and wholly performed therein and without regard to conflicts of laws principles. Buyer
irrevocably agrees and consents to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the courts
of Cuyahoga County, Ohio with respect to any dispute, controversy or claim arising
out of or relating to this agreement.

18.Indemnity for Infringement of Intellectual Property Rights. Seller shall have no
liability forinfringement of any patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade dress, trade secrets
or similar rights except as provided in this Section. Seller will defend and indemnify
Buyer against allegations of infringement of U.S. patents, U.S.trademarks, copyrights,
trade dress and trade secrets (“Intellectual Property Rights”). Seller will defend at its
expense and will pay the cost of any settlement or damages awarded in an action
brought against Buyer based on an allegation that a Product sold pursuant to this
Agreement infringes the Intellectual Property Rights of a third party. Seller’s obligation
to defend and indemnify Buyer is contingent on Buyer notifying Seller within ten (10)
days after Buyer becomes aware of such allegations of infringement, and Seller having
sole control over the defense of any allegations or actions including all negotiations
for settlement or compromise. If a Product is subject to a claim that it infringes
the Intellectual Property Rights of a third party, Seller may, at its sole expense
and option, procure for Buyer the right to continue using the Product, replace or
modify the Product so as to make it noninfringing, or offer to accept return of the
Product and return the purchase price less a reasonable allowance for depreciation.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall have no liability for claims of
infringementbased on information provided by Buyer, or directed to Products delivered
hereunder for which the designs are specified in whole or part by Buyer, or
infringements resulting from the modification, combination or use in a system of any
Productsold hereunder. The foregoing provisions of this Section shall constitute Seller’s
sole and exclusive liability and Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy for infringement
of Intellectual Property Rights.

19. Entire Agreement. This agreement contains the entire agreement between the
Buyer and Seller and constitutes the final, complete and exclusive expression of the
terms of sale. All prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements or negotiations
with respect to the subject matter are herein merged.

20. Compliance with Law, U. K. Bribery Act and U.S. Foreign
Corrupt Practices Act. Buyer agrees to comply with all applicable laws and
regulations, including both those of the United Kingdom and the United States of
America, and of the country or countries of the Territory in which Buyer may operate,
including without limitation the U. K. Bribery Act, the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices
Act (“FCPA”) and the U.S. Anti-Kickback Act (the “Anti-Kickback Act”), and agrees to
indemnify and hold harmless Seller from the consequences of any violation of such
provisions by Buyer, its employees or agents. Buyer acknowledges that they are
familiar with the provisions of the U. K. Bribery Act, the FCPA and the Anti-Kickback
Act, and certifies that Buyer will adhere to the requirements thereof. In particular,
Buyer represents and agrees that Buyer shall not make any payment or give anything
of value, directly or indirectly to any governmental official, any foreign political party or
official thereof, any candidate for foreign political office, or any commercial entity or
person, for the purpose of influencing such person to purchase products or otherwise
benefit the business of Seller. 02/12

|Ghelsea

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



—Parker (T

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

8225 Hacks Cross Road

Olive Branch, Mississippi 38654 USA
Tel: (662) 895-1011

Fax: (662) 890-5379
www.parker.com/chelsea

TGl 01/11




	Division Web Home

	WARNING!

	Front Cover

	Table of Contents

	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials 
	Air Control Parts (“A” Designator) 
	Shifter Kits
	Constant Mesh Parts (“M” Designator)
	Self Lube Parts
	Gear Charts — 442 Series
	Gear Charts — 489 Series
	Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits 
	Output Options Bills of Material 
	P.T.O. Housing Dimensions
	Pump Flange & Shaft Dimensions
	Model Number Designation
	Kit Bill of Materials
	Installation Sketch

	Offer of Sale

	Back Cover


